STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00 cc		PLETED
		155764	B. WING		06/2	7/2022
			STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			87TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS	MERR	ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	<sup>BE</sup> RIATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
= 0000						
Bldg. 00						
Diag. 00	This visit was for a	a Recertification and State	F 0000	This plan of correction shall	serve	
		and the Investigation of	1 0000	as this facilities' credible all		
		75538. This visit included a State		of compliance Preparation,	944011	
	Residential Licens			submission, and implement	ation	
		2		of the plan of corrections do		
	Complaint IN0037	75538 - Substantiated.		constitute an admission of o		
	Federal/State defic	eiencies related to the		agreement with the facts an	d	
	allegations are cite	ed at F677 and F880.		conclusions set forth in this		
				report Our plan of correction	n is	
	Survey dates: June	e 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, and 27, 2022.		prepared and executed as a	1	
				means to continuously impr		
	Facility number: 0			the quality of care and to co		
	Provider number:			with all applicable state and		
	AIM number: 200	0856890		federal regulatory requirement		
				The facility respectfully requ		
	Census Bed Type:			paper compliance Thank yo	u for	
	SNF/NF: 16			your consideration,		
	SNF: 41 Residential: 45			Deepeetfully		
	Total: 102			Respectfully,		
	10.001. 102					
	Census Payor Type	e:				
	Medicare: 30					
	Medicaid: 16			Kevin Mehay		
	Other: 11			Executive Director		
	Total: 57			Spring Mill Health Campus		
				317-525-3537		
		reflect State Findings cited in				
	accordance with 4	10 IAC 16.2-3.1.				
	Quality review cor	mpleted on 7/1/22.				
- 0550	402 10(a)(1)(0)/b					
- 0550 SS=D	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b					
Bldg. 00	§483.10(a) Resid	Exercise of Rights				
Diug. 00		a right to a dignified				
	existence, self-de					

### LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 07/27/2022

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Event ID: KBE

KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	A. BUILDING B. WING		Co 06	ate survey mpleted /27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP W 87TH AVE RRILLVILLE, IN 46410	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	and services insi	rith and access to persons de and outside the facility, pecified in this section.				
	resident with resp each resident in environment that enhancement of recognizing each	acility must treat each bect and dignity and care for a manner and in an promotes maintenance or his or her quality of life, resident's individuality. The ect and promote the rights of				
	access to quality diagnosis, severi source. A facility maintain identica regarding transfe provision of servi	e facility must provide equal care regardless of ty of condition, or payment must establish and I policies and practices r, discharge, and the ces under the State plan for irdless of payment source.				
	her rights as a re	tise of Rights. the right to exercise his or sident of the facility and as ent of the United States.				
	the resident can	e facility must ensure that exercise his or her rights ice, coercion, discrimination, ne facility.				
	free of interferen- and reprisal from or her rights and facility in the exe required under th	e resident has the right to be ce, coercion, discrimination, the facility in exercising his to be supported by the rcise of his or her rights as is subpart. ion, record review and	F 0550	F550		07/15/202
		ity failed to ensure a resident's	1 0330			07/13/202

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	r í		·	X3) DATE S	
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	155764	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING			COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
JAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS			87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
REFIX	ί.	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ained related to not placing a			The facility requests paper		
		foley (urinary) catheter			compliance for this citation.		
		of 1 residents reviewed for					
	urinary catheters.	(Resident L)			This Plan of Correction is the		
The dimentional states					center's credible allegation of		
	Finding includes:				compliance.		
in bed. His foley c		3 a.m., Resident L was observed			Preparation and/or execution of	F	
		catheter drainage bag was not			this plan of correction does not		
		nity bag and urine was visible.			constitute admission or agreem		
	-				by the provider of the truth of the		
	On 6/22/22 at 9:49	a.m., the resident was in his			facts alleged or conclusions set	L.	
	-	ng. The resident's foley			forth in the statement of		
		ing pink tinged urine. The			deficiencies. The plan of		
		not covered with a dignity bag.			correction is prepared and/or		
	At 12:01 p.m., the	resident was in his room in bed.			executed solely because it is		
		visitor at that time. The foley			required by the provisions of		
	-	bag was not covered with a			federal and state law.		
	dignity bag.						
	On 6/23/22 at 9:55	a.m., the resident was in his			What corrective action will be		
		resident was talking to his			accomplished for those		
		as seated in a wheelchair next to			residents found to have been		
	the resident's bed.	The resident's foley catheter			affected by the deficient		
	drainage bag was i	not covered with a dignity bag			practice?		
	and urine was visi	ble.					
					Resident L foley catheter draina	age	
		a.m., the resident was in his			bag was covered with a dignity		
		resident's foley catheter was			bag.		
		ow urine. The drainage bag was					
	visible from the do	borway.			How will the facility identify		
	The second C D	: J			other residents having the		
		sident L was reviewed on			potential to be affected by the		
		m. Diagnoses included, but o, urinary retention, neurogenic			same deficient practice?		
	bladder, and urinar				An audit of other residents with		
					urine collection bags was		
	The Admission Mi	inimum Data Set (MDS)			completed and did not identify a	anv	
		6/1/22, indicated the resident			other residents affected.	arry	
		paired for daily decision making					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 70

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE and he had an indwelling catheter. What measures will the facility take or what systems will the A Physician's Order, dated 5/26/22, indicated the facility alter to ensure that the resident was to have a 16 french/30 milliliter (ml) problem will be corrected and foley catheter. will not recur? Interview with the Director of Nursing and the Staff have been re-educated on the Nurse Consultant on 6/23/22 at 2:00 p.m., importance of resident's rights to indicated the resident's foley catheter drainage include privacy. The Director of bag should have been covered with a dignity bag. Nursing / Designee will be responsible for validating privacy 3.1-3(t) rounds/inspections and subsequent follow up. How will the corrective action be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place? Director of Nursing or Designee will complete observations on 3 residents once a day at various times, 5 times weekly for 4 weeks, and 2x weekly thereafter to ensure urine collection bag is covered to ensure compliance. The results of these audits will be reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting monthly for 6 months or until an average of 90% compliance or greater is achieved x3 consecutive months. The QA Committee will identify any trends or patterns and make recommendations to revise the plan of correction as indicated. FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 Page 4 of 70 If continuation sheet

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
		101 W	/ 87TH AVE		
(EACH DEFICIE)	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		E (X5) COMPLETION DATE	
				?	
<ul> <li>483.10(e)(3)</li> <li>Reasonable Accommodations</li> <li>Needs/Preferences</li> <li>§483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents.</li> <li>Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure call lights were in reach for 1 of 15 sampled residents. (Resident 19)</li> <li>Finding includes:</li> <li>On 6/21/22 at 10:30 a.m., Resident 19 was observed in his room seated in a wheelchair. The resident's call light was positioned behind him hanging from the bedside cabinet door, out of the resident's reach. At 11:08 a.m., the resident was repeatedly yelling, "Nurse." At 11:10 a.m., activity staff entered the resident's room and turned on his call light. A CNA entered the resident's room at</li> </ul>		F 0558	<ul> <li>compliance for this citation</li> <li>This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance.</li> <li>Preparation and/or execution this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agree by the provider of the truth of facts alleged or conclusions forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of</li> </ul>	n. e f n of not ement f the set	
reach and continue cabinet door. The record for Res 6/22/22 at 10:03 a. were not limited to and intellectual dis	d to hang from the bedside ident 19 was reviewed on m. Diagnoses included, but , stroke, pneumonia, bipolar, abilities.		executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. What corrective actions will accomplished for those residents found to be affect	il be	
	OF CORRECTION PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE MILL HEALTH CA SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY O 483.10(e)(3) Reasonable Accor Needs/Preference §483.10(e)(3) The services in the far accommodation of preferences excer endanger the heat or other residents Based on observati interview, the facil were in reach for 1 (Resident 19) Finding includes: On 6/21/22 at 10:3 observed in his roor resident's call light hanging from the br resident's reach. Ar repeatedly yelling, staff entered the re call light. A CNA 11:15 a.m. At 2:11 was observed in be reach and continue cabinet door. The record for Res 6/22/22 at 10:03 a. were not limited to and intellectual dis The Quarterly Min	OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764         IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764         PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         MILL HEALTH CAMPUS         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION         483.10(e)(3)         Reasonable Accommodations         Needs/Preferences         §483.10(e)(3)         Reasonable Accommodations         Needs/Preferences         §483.10(e)(3)         Reasonable Accommodations         Needs/Preferences         §483.10(e)(3)         Reasonable Accommodations         Needs/Preferences         §483.10(e)(3)         The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents.         Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure call lights were in reach for 1 of 15 sampled residents.         On 6/21/22 at 10:30 a.m., Resident 19 was observed in his room seated in a wheelchair. The resident's call light was positioned behind him hanging from the bedside cabinet door, out of the resident's reach. At 11:08 a.m., the resident was repeatedly yell	OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764       A. BUILDING B. WING         PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET 101 W MILL HEALTH CAMPUS       STREET 101 W MERF         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION       ID PREFIX TAG         483.10(e)(3)       Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences §483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents.       F 0558         Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure call lights were in reach for 1 of 15 sampled residents. (Resident 19)       F         Finding includes:       On 6/21/22 at 10:30 a.m., Resident 19 was observed in his room seated in a wheelchair. The resident's reach. At 11:08 a.m., the resident was repeatedly yelling, "Nurse." At 11:10 a.m., activity staff entered the resident's room at 11:15 a.m. At 2:11 p.m. and 3:39 p.m., the resident was observed in bed. His call light remained out of reach and continued to hang from the bedside cabinet door.         The record for Resident 19 was reviewed on 6/22/22 at 10:03 a.m. Diagnoses included, but were not limited to, stroke, pneumonia, bipolar, and intellectual disabilities.         The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS)       The Value Active Minimum Data Set (MDS)	OF CORRECTION     DENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764     A. BUILDING B. WING     OD       PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 101 W W8 7TH AVE MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410     DI W8 7TH AVE MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (BACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDERS FLANO F CORRECTION DEFICIENCY       REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION     TAG     PROVIDERS FLANO F CORRECTION DEFICIENCY       483.10(e)(3) Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences §483.10(e)(3) The facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents. Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility fulled to ensure call lights were in reach for 1 of 15 sampled residents. (Resident 19)     F 0558     F558       Finding includes: On 6/21/22 at 10:30 a.m., Resident 19 was observed in his room seated in a wheelchnir. The resident's call light was positioned behind him hanging from the bedside cabinet door, out of the resident's reach. At 11:03 a.m., activity staff entered the resident's room and turned on his call light. A CNA entered the resident's room at 11:15 a.m. At 2:11 p.m. and 3:39 p.m., the resident was observed in bed. His call light remained out of reach and continued to hang from the bedside cabinet door.     Preparation and/or execution the provisions of correction is prepared and/or correction is attal law.       The record for Resident 19 was reviewed on 6/22/221 at 10:03 a.m. Diagnoses included, but were not limited (	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS		ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	IATE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		npaired for daily decision ed extensive assistance with bed fers.		Resident 19 call light was pla within reach.	aced	
	Interview with the Director of Nursing on 6/27/22 at 10:30 a.m., indicated the resident was able to use his call light and the call light should have been in reach.			How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by t same deficient practice.		
	3.1-3(v)(1)		All residents have the potent be affected by the alleged de practice.			
				What measures will the faci take or systems the facility alter to ensure that the problem will be corrected a will not recur.	will	
				Staff were re-educated to en call lights are within reach for residents when exit residents rooms and when doing round	r all s'	
				How the corrective measure will be monitored to ensure alleged deficient practice de not recur:	the	
			Director of Nursing or Design will audit 10 residents once a at various, 5 times weekly for weeks, and 5 residents 2x we thereafter to ensure we compliance.	a day r 4		
				The results of these audits w reviewed in Quality Assuranc Meeting monthly for 6 month	ce	

	R MEDICARE & MEDI		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-039	
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUII		00		LETED
		155764	B. WIN	G		06/27	/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					B7TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS		MERRIL	LVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	P	REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY C	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					until an average of 90%		
					compliance or greater is achie		
					x3 consecutive months. The		
					Committee will identify any tre	ends	
					or patterns and make		
					recommendations to revise th		
					plan of correction as indicated	J.	
					By what date the systemic		
					changes will be completed?		
					Systemic changes will occur l		
					7/15/22	- )	
0602	483.12						
SS=D		propriation/Exploitation					
Bldg. 00	§483.12						
2.49.00		the right to be free from					
		nisappropriation of resident					
	-	ploitation as defined in this					
		ludes but is not limited to					
		poral punishment,					
		sion and any physical or					
		t not required to treat the					
	resident's medica	al symptoms.					
	Based on observat	ion, record review and	F 060	)2	F602 Free from		07/15/202
		ity failed to ensure medications			Misappropriation/Exploitatio	on	
		from another resident for					
		stration for 1 of 6 residents			The facility requests paper		
	observed during m	edication pass. (Resident D)			compliance for this citation.		
	Finding includes:				This Plan of Correction is the		
					center's credible allegation of		
		8 p.m., RN 1 was observed			compliance.		
	-	ications to Resident D. RN 1			Duran anatian an 11	- <b>f</b>	
		ne (a patch used for pain			Preparation and/or execution		
		from a clear bag labeled			this plan of correction does no		
		other resident's name was on			constitute admission or agree		
	-	ctions were to apply to the			by the provider of the truth of		
	lower back topical	ly one time a day. The RN			facts alleged or conclusions s	et	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE opened the single patch and gathered other forth in the statement of medications to go into the resident's room. The deficiencies. The plan of RN was stopped before entering the room and correction is prepared and/or was asked to review the medication packaging executed solely because it is again before entering the room. required by the provisions of federal and state law. Resident D's record was reviewed on 6/21/22 at 2:40 p.m. Diagnoses included, but were not limited Immediate actions taken 1) to, stroke, dysphagia, left leg below the knee for those residents identified: amputation, chronic kidney disease, anemia, and heart failure. Resident D Lidocaine Patches were ordered. A Physician's Order, dated 6/18/22, indicated Lidocaine 4% patch apply to lower back topically How the facility identified 2) one time a day. other residents: Interview with RN 1 on 6/23/22 at 2:50 p.m., All residents who receive indicated she was aware not to borrow other medications have the potential to resident's medications if medications were not be affected by the alleged deficient available. practice. Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at 7:05 p.m., indicated nursing staff were not Measures put into place/ 3) supposed to borrow medications from other System changes: residents. RN 1 was educated on 3.1-28(a) misappropriation as it relates to borrowing other residents' medications for another resident. Nursing staff will be re-educated on misappropriation of resident's belongings. How the corrective 4) actions will be monitored: Director of Nursing or designee will complete 2 medication observations per week for 4 weeks then 1 time a week for 4 weeks to KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 70

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 101 W 87TH AVE MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	RRECTION SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0623 SS=A Bldg. 00	483.15(c)(3)-(6)( Notice Requirem Transfer/Discharg §483.15(c)(3) No Before a facility to resident, the facil (i) Notify the resident	3) ents Before ge tice before transfer. ransfers or discharges a ity must- dent and the resident's		<ul> <li>ensure that the license not borrowing medical the med pass.</li> <li>The results of these a be reviewed in Qualit Assurance Meeting n months or until an av 90% compliance or g achieved x3 consecumonths. The QA Corwill identify any trend patterns and make recommendations to plan of correction as</li> <li>5) Date of compliance of Compliance 07-15-2022</li> </ul>	ed staff is tions during audits will ty nonthly x6 verage of reater is tive mmittee ds or revise the indicated.	DATE	
	and the reasons a language and r facility must send representative of Long-Term Care (ii) Record the re discharge in the accordance with section; and	asons for the transfer or resident's medical record in paragraph (c)(2) of this notice the items described					

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		101 W 8	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 87TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICII	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	<ul> <li>(i) Except as spearad (c)(8) of this transfer or discharged.</li> <li>(ii) Notice must be 30 days before the discharged.</li> <li>(iii) Notice must be 30 days before the discharged.</li> <li>(iii) Notice must be 30 days before the discharged.</li> <li>(iii) Notice must be 30 days before the discharged.</li> <li>(iii) Notice must be 30 days before the discharge of the safety of would be endand (i)(C) of this section;</li> <li>(B) The health of would be endand (i)(D) of this section;</li> <li>(C) The resident to allow a more discharge, under section;</li> <li>(D) An immediate required by the present of the section; or</li> <li>(E) A resident the for 30 days.</li> <li>§483.15(c)(5) Convertee notice spectrate of the section must in the section must for an adassistance in the section of the section must in the section must information on the and assistance in the section of the section of the section is the section must for the section must for a section must be section must for a section must for</li></ul>	f individuals in the facility gered, under paragraph (c)(1) tion; 's health improves sufficiently immediate transfer or r paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this re transfer or discharge is resident's urgent medical ragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this as not resided in the facility ontents of the notice. The ecified in paragraph (c)(3) of t include the following: or transfer or discharge; date of transfer or discharge; to which the resident is				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE (v) The name, address (mailing and email) and telephone number of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman; (vi) For nursing facility residents with intellectual and developmental disabilities or related disabilities, the mailing and email address and telephone number of the agency responsible for the protection and advocacy of individuals with developmental disabilities established under Part C of the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, codified at 42 U.S.C. 15001 et seq.); and (vii) For nursing facility residents with a mental disorder or related disabilities, the mailing and email address and telephone number of the agency responsible for the protection and advocacy of individuals with a mental disorder established under the Protection and Advocacy for Mentally III Individuals Act. §483.15(c)(6) Changes to the notice. If the information in the notice changes prior to effecting the transfer or discharge, the facility must update the recipients of the notice as soon as practicable once the updated information becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice in advance of facility closure In the case of facility closure, the individual who is the administrator of the facility must provide written notification prior to the impending closure to the State Survey Agency, the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman, residents of the facility, and the resident representatives, as well as the plan for the transfer and adequate relocation of the residents, as required at § KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 Page 11 of 70 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: If continuation sheet

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE 483.70(I). Based on record review and interview, the facility F 0623 F623 07/15/2022 failed to ensure a resident and/or their Responsible Party were notified in writing related The facility requests paper to a transfer to the hospital for 1 of 1 residents compliance for this citation. reviewed for hospitalization. (Resident 19) This Plan of Correction is the Finding includes: center's credible allegation of compliance. The record for Resident 19 was reviewed on 6/22/22 at 10:03 a.m. Diagnoses included, but Preparation and/or execution of were not limited to, stroke, pneumonia, bipolar, this plan of correction does not and intellectual disabilities. constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) facts alleged or conclusions set assessment, dated 4/26/22, indicated the resident forth in the statement of was cognitively impaired for daily decision deficiencies. The plan of making. He needed extensive assistance with bed correction is prepared and/or mobility and transfers. executed solely because it is required by the provisions of Nurses' Notes, dated 4/3/22 at 3:58 p.m., indicated federal and state law. the resident's blood sugar was 423, the Physician was contacted and staff were instructed to 1) Immediate actions taken for administer the resident's insulin as ordered. The those residents identified: resident was observed having shortness of breath and his oxygen saturation was 85%. He was Resident 19 POA was provided started on 2 liters of oxygen as ordered and his with a copy of the transfer notice value increased to 90%. Orders were received to and facility bed hold policy . send the resident to the emergency room for evaluation. 2) How the facility identified The resident was admitted to the hospital and other residents: returned to the facility on 4/20/22. All residents who transfer or are Nurses' Notes, dated 4/4/22 at 8:33 a.m., indicated discharged are affected by this all appropriate paperwork was sent with the deficient practice. resident to the hospital including the facility bed hold policy. 3) Measures put into place/ There was no documentation indicating the System changes: Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 If continuation sheet Page 12 of 70 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		155764	B. WING		06/27/2022	
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS		87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	Į	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E RIATE	COMPLETIO
TAG		OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-	sible Party had received written				
	notification of the	state transfer form.		Licensed nurses and Social		
				service will be re-educated		
		Director of Nursing and the		hold policy/transfer notice.		
		on 6/23/22 at 2:00 p.m.,		audit will be done weekly on	i all	
		uld see if the resident's had received a written copy of		transfers and bed holds. Social Services Director is		
	the transfer notice.					
	the transfer notice.			responsible for complaince		
	No additional doct	umentation was provided.				
				4) How the corrective action	ons	
	3.1-12(a)(6)(ii)			will be monitored:		
	3.1-12(a)(6)(iii)					
				The results of these audits	will	
				be reviewed in Quality		
				Assurance Meeting month	-	
				months or until an average		
				90% compliance or greate	ris	
				achieved x3 consecutive		
				months. The QA Committee	e	
				will identify any trends or		
				patterns and make		
				recommendations to revise		
				plan of correction as indic	ated.	
				5) Date of compliance: 07/15/2022		
- 0677	402.04/=\/0\					
F 0677 SS=D	483.24(a)(2)	led for Donondort Desident-				
SS=D Bldg. 00		led for Dependent Residents				
Diag. 00		resident who is unable to s of daily living receives the				
	-	es to maintain good				
	-	ng, and personal and oral				
	hygiene;	.g, and percental and ordi				
		ion, record review, and	F 0677	F 677		07/15/202
		lity failed to ensure dependent	1 00//	The facility requests paper		0,,10/202
				compliance for this citation		
	(activities of daily	living) related to nail care for 3		-		
	residents received assistance with ADL's (activities of daily living) related to nail care for 3			compliance for this citation	n.	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE MILL HEALTH CA		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
	1					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	TE (X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
		ewed for ADL's. (Residents B,		This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance.		
	observed in his roo fingernails on both with the resident a like his nails long, asked staff to cut H would have to do i The record for Res 6/21/22 at 2:15 p.r not limited to, chro disease (COPD), la weakness. The Medicare 5 da assessment, dated was cognitively in assistance with per total assistance with The Care Plan, dat 5/12/22, indicated with ADL's includ eating, toileting, an mobility, weakness recent COVID-19 included, but were personal hygiene i	ident B was reviewed on n. Diagnoses included, but were onic obstructive pulmonary ack of coordination, and muscle y Minimum Data Set (MDS) 5/27/22, indicated the resident tact, required extensive sonal hygiene, and needed		<ul> <li>Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreened by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law.</li> <li>What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to be affected by the alleged deficient practice.</li> <li>Resident B, D and C nail care provided</li> <li>How will the facility identify oth residents who have the potential be affected by the same alleged deficient practice?</li> <li>All residents residing in the facility identify the facility is affected.</li> </ul>	t ment he et d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d	
	encouraged. The Bath and Skin report sheet, dated June 2022, indicated the resident refused his bath and/or shower on 6/1, 6/4, 6/8, 6/11, 6/15, 6/18, and 6/22/22.			by this alleged deficient practic What corrective measures wi the facility take, or will the facility alter to ensure that the problem will not occur?	ce.	

STATEMENT OF DEF		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER	OR SUPPLI	ER		TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SPRING MILL H	EALTH CA	MPUS		RILLVILLE, IN 46410		
	ACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	ION D BE OPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
Docum trimma Intervi at 2:00 refusin asked i Intervi indicat ago by 2. Duu 6/21/2 p.m., a observ fingerr The re 6/21/2 6/17/2 but we (diffict amputa failure The Ad assess A Care require mobili The ap for the hygien needed	entation in ed on 6/15, ew with the p.m., indic g his showe f he wanted ew with the ed his finge staff. ing observa 2 at 1:50 p. ind on 6/23/ ed in bed. ails were for cord for Re 2 at 2:40 p. 2 from the I re not limit ilty swallow tion, chron dmission M nent was st e Plan, dated d assistance ty, eating, t proaches w resident da e including	AR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION         dicated his nails were not         6/18, and 6/22/22.         e Director of Nursing on 6/23/22         ated the resident had a history of         ers but he should have been         1 his fingernails trimmed.         e resident on 6/27/22 at 2:35 p.m.,         ernails were trimmed a few days         ations on 6/20/22 at 1:39 p.m.,         m., 6/22/22 at 9:45 a.m. and 1:55         22 at 7:55 a.m., Resident D was         At those times, the resident's         ong and dirty.         sident D was reviewed on         n. The resident was admitted on         nospital. Diagnoses included,         ed to, stroke, dysphagia         ving), left leg below the knee         ic kidney disease, and heart         inimum Data Set (MDS)         ill in progress.         4 6/17/22, indicated the resident         e with ADL's including bed         ransfers, toileting and bathing.         ere staff would complete ADL's         ily and assist with personal         dressing and grooming as	TAG	<ul> <li>Staff was re-educated on importance of providing Al to include nail care as need residents.</li> <li>What quality assurance presidents.</li> <li>What quality assurance presidents.</li> <li>What quality assurance presidents.</li> <li>Director of Nursing or Deswill complete observation residents once a day, 5 timweekly for 4 weeks, and 5 residents 2x weekly thereat ensure ADL care compliant.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuration.</li> <li>The results of these audits are the system of the proviewed in Quality.</li></ul>	the DL care eded to Dans conitor nsure and ignee on 10 nes after to nce. s will be ance nths or chieved the QA y trends e the ated. ic ed?	DATE

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	00	CON 06/2	te survey 1pleted 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		101 W	address, city, state, zip c 87TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICII	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFRENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
ind		dicating the resident had her				
		N 1 on 6/23/22 at 9:50 a.m., dent's nails were dirty and in				
	and 2:00 p.m., on 6/23/22 at 7:53 a. Resident C was o	ations on 6/21/22 at 10:22 a.m. 6/22/22 at 9:50 a.m., and on m., 9:40 a.m., and 11:40 a.m., bserved in bed. At those times, y long and curled as well as				
	-	ew with Resident C's spouse and 22 at 2:00 p.m., they indicated y long.				
	6/21/22 at 3:00 p. 6/14/22 from the but were not limit colitis, pressure u peripheral vascula	esident C was reviewed on m. The resident was admitted on hospital. Diagnoses included, ted to, type 2 diabetes, ulcerative lcer, end stage renal disease, ar disease, heart failure, stroke, nal dialysis, and hemiplegia.				
		finimum Data Set (MDS) till in progress and not				
	required assistance mobility, eating, the approaches w	d 6/14/22, indicated the resident e with ADL's including bed transfers, toileting and bathing. were to assist with personal g dressing and grooming as				
		to receive complete bed baths riday evenings. A bed bath				

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	date survey completed )6/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101 V	tt address, city, state, zip cod V 87TH AVE RILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	documentation nai	<ul> <li>/22. There was no</li> <li>il care had been provided.</li> <li>I on 6/23/22 at 9:50 a.m.,</li> <li>ient's nails were very long and</li> </ul>			
	This Federal tag ro 3.1-38(a)(3)(E)	elates to Complaint IN00375538.			
F 0684 SS=E Bldg. 00	applies to all treat facility residents. comprehensive a facility must ensu- treatment and ca professional star comprehensive p and the residents Based on observat interview, the faci bruising, abrasions assessed and moni- to ensure treatmen- out as ordered for skin conditions (ne- (Residents 19, D, 4 Findings include: 1. On 6/20/22 at 2 observed in his roo observed on the re- abrasion was noted	a fundamental principle that atment and care provided to Based on the assessment of a resident, the ure that residents receive are in accordance with adards of practice, the berson-centered care plan, s' choices. ion, record review, and lity failed to ensure areas of s, and a foot discoloration were itored. The facility also failed its were completed and signed 5 of 5 residents reviewed for on-pressure related). C, 206, and 205)	F 0684	<ul> <li>F684 Quality of Care</li> <li>The facility requests paper compliance for this citation.</li> <li>This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance.</li> <li>Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreemen by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or</li> </ul>	07/15/202 t

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE in his room in bed. The abrasion to his left knee executed solely because it is remained and a fading yellow/green bruise was required by the provisions of observed to his left lateral knee. The scratch federal and state law. marks also remained. 1) Immediate actions taken for The record for Resident 19 was reviewed on those residents identified: 6/22/22 at 10:03 a.m. Diagnoses included, but were not limited to, stroke, pneumonia, bipolar, 1. The physician was made and intellectual disabilities. aware that resident 19 had scratch marks on the left leg and an The Ouarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) abrasion to the left knee. assessment, dated 4/26/22, indicated the resident Treatments were obtained and was cognitively impaired for daily decision care plans updated. making. He needed extensive assistance with bed 2. Treatment to resident D left mobility and transfers. stump was changed immediately. 3. Resident C's missing There was no Care Plan related to the bruising and ointment was ordered, all abrasion. ointments were placed in the correct treatment cart and the The weekly Skin Observation sheet, dated 6/20/22, treatments were applied. indicated the resident had skin concerns that were 4. The physician was notified not new. There was no documentation indicating of the area to resident 206 hand, where the areas were located. treatment obtained, and care plan updated. Interview with the Director of Nursing on 6/23/22 5. Treatment to resident 205 at 2:00 p.m., indicated the areas should have been right knee was changed identified on the weekly Skin Observation sheet. immediately. Nurses' Notes, dated 6/24/22 at 9:23 a.m., indicated 2) How the facility identified the Physician and family were made aware of the other residents: fading discoloration and abrasion. No new orders were noted. Nursing would continue to monitor.2. All residents who have non On 6/20/22 at 1:39 p.m., Resident D was observed pressure areas have the potential in bed with her eyes open. At that time, the to be affected by this deficient bandage to her left stump was dated 6/18/22. practice. The record for Resident D was reviewed on 6/21/22 at 2:40 p.m. The resident was admitted on 3) Measures put into place/ 6/17/22 from the hospital. Diagnoses included, System changes: but were not limited to, stroke, dysphagia, left leg

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID:

KBDU11 Facility ID:

Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet

Page 18 of 70

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

FORM APPROVED

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION <u>00</u>	COMI	e survey pleted 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ION D BE DPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	below the knee an disease, and heart The Admission M assessment was st The Care Plan, day resident was at ris breakdown. The a treatments as order Physician's Orders cleanse the left stu apply an island dre every evening shift Interview with RN indicated the resid were to be change 3. On 6/21/22 at 1 observed in bed. I discolored with dr	nputation, chronic kidney failure. inimum Data Set (MDS) ill in progress ted 6/17/22, indicated the k for pressure related skin upproaches were to administer red. s, dated 6/17/22, indicated to ump with normal saline, pat dry, essing, and wrap with kerlix ft. I 1 on 6/20/22 at 1:45 p.m., ent's bandages to the left stump		Staff will be re-educated the importance of following phorders, completing weekly assessment per policy and notifying the physician as a for any new areas of concern 4) How the corrective act will be monitored: Director of Nursing or desi complete 3 wound dressin per week to ensure that the dressings have been chan physicians orders, no ointr have been left at the beds that all areas have been addressed. The results of these audition be reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting montor months or until an average 90% compliance or great achieved x3 consecutive	ysicians' skin d needed ern. ions ignee will g audits ne iged per ments ide and ts will ts will thly x6 ge of er is	
	Resident C's spous	w on 6/21/22 at 2:00 p.m., with se and daughter, indicated they e medicated ointment was being dent's foot.		months. The QA Committee will identify any trends or patterns and make recommendations to revise the plan of correction as indicated.		
	was observed in b	3 a.m., and 9:37 a.m., the resident ed. His left foot was in the heel foot was observed directly on		5) Date of compliance: 07-15-2022		
	resident on 6/23/2	o provide the ointments for the 2 at 9:42 a.m. The RN was not 5 the creams. She went into the				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	00	CON 06/2	te survey 1pleted 27/2022
	provider or suppli MILL HEALTH C		101 W 8	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 37TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410	)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	Acetonide cream dresser drawer. T lotion (a lotion fo different medicat: unit. The Bactrob ointment was not On 6/23/22 at 11: Nursing (ADON) on his sacral area foot was observed loose as well as d Interview with Al- resident was adm wound to the left following the wor assessing it week The record for Re 6/21/22 at 3:00 p. 6/14/22 from the but were not limit colitis, pressure u peripheral vascula dependence on re The Admission M assessment was s completed. Physician's Order Triamcinolone Ac affected areas top Bactroban Cream every shift.	40 a.m., the Assistant Director of changed the resident's bandage . At that time, the resident's left d in the heel boot. The skin was ark and discolored. DON at that time, indicated the itted to the facility with the foot. The Wound Doctor was and and observing and				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	00	 06/2	te survey Ipleted 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		101 W 8	address, city, state, zip co 87TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
		topically two times a day for dry offload heels when in bed every				
	dated 6/14/22, inc with a sacral oper centimeters (cm)	linical Observation assessment, licated the resident was admitted a area that measured 3.7 by 2.3 cm and a left foot area. essment or measurements of the				
	indicated the residual bilateral lower exercisely dry. T	ated 6/19/22 at 11:38 a.m., dent's skin was dry and his tremities were noted to be The Physician was notified and a Hydrin lotion was obtained.				
	dated 6/21/22, inc documented meas wound was identi dorsum of the left	und Measurement assessment, licated this was the first surement of the left foot. The fied as a diabetic wound to the foot. The wound was present measured 86.9 cm by 14.6 cm by				
	(TAR), indicated out as being admit the day shift, on 6 on 6/15 and 6/19/ Lac Hydrin lotion applied on 6/20/2 Triamcinolone Ad	ment Administration Record the Bactroban was not signed nistered on 6/20 and 6/21/22 for 6/19/22 for the evening shift and 22 for the midnight shift. The was not signed out as being 2 for the evening shift. The evening shift. The evening cream was not signed ed on 6/19 and 6/20/22 at 8:00				
	dated 6/21/22 at 4 left foot was necr	ote by the Wound Physician, :46 p.m., indicated the resident's otic secondary to diabetes. The week status post hospital				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410	COD
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID		BROWIDERIC DI ANI OF CO	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE COMPLETIC
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	evaluated by the va continue to monitor				
		Director of Nursing on 6/23/22			
	-	ted the treatments should have			
		being completed. 4. During an 2 at 10:35 a.m., Resident 206			
		new wound located on his left			
		ad not addressed it. The			
		to explain how he had injured			
		ion was approximately the size			
	of a quarter and red				
		) a.m., the resident was a wheelchair with no wound t hand.			
		a.m., the resident was observed air with no wound treatment to			
	6/22/22 at 1:38 p.m not limited to, toxic	ementia, high blood pressure,			
		nimal Data Set (MDS) 4/7/22, indicated the resident act.			
		orders for wound treatment to hand and documentation of tents completed.			
	(ADON) on 6/23/22 was aware of the w	Assistant Director of Nursing 2 at 10:59 a.m., indicated she ound to the left hand as she 5/21/22. She had received new			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	COl	ATE SURVEY MPLETED 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		101	et address, city, sta W 87TH AVE RILLVILLE, IN 464		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		ound doctor, but the record riate documentation.				
	observed lying in	2:41 p.m., Resident 205 was bed with a wound dressing knee dated 6/15/22.				
	2:33 p.m. Diagnos to, fracture of righ	cord was reviewed on 6/22/22 at ses included, but were not limited at tibial tuberosity, orthostatic al stenosis, and hypertensive heart failure.				
	resident had poter integrity of the rig Interventions incl	sed on 6/21/22, indicated the ntial/actual impairment to skin what knee surgical wound. uded, but were not limited to, botocols for treatment of injury and red.				
	indicated right kn pat dry, apply silv dressing 3 times v	s, dated 6/15/22 at 3:29 p.m., ee cleanse with normal saline, ter alginate and cover with foam veekly every evening shift every day, and Friday for wound care				
	(ADON) on 6/20/ dressing should ha Physician's Order Friday each week	e Assistant Director of Nursing 22 at 2:50 p.m., indicated the ave been changed per the s on Monday, Wednesday, and . The ADON indicated the e changed later that day.				
	3.1-37(a)					
<sup>-</sup> 0692 SS=D Bldg. 00		on Status Maintenance sted nutrition and hydration.				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIE		A. BUILDING B. WING	<u>00</u>	) date survey completed 06/27/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR		101 W	address, city, state, zip cod 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
PREFIX (EACH)	IMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
tubes, bott gastrostorn jejunoston resident's facility mu §483.25(g parameter usual body range and resident's that this is preference §483.25(g to maintain §483.25(g when there health care Based on o interview, 1 diets were by speech t Registered acted upon nutrition. () Findings in 1. On 6/21 observed si for her brea plate of foc ground mea oatmeal. T the meal. T	<ul> <li>aso-gastric and gastrostomy percutaneous endoscopic y and percutaneous endoscopic y, and enteral fluids). Based on a comprehensive assessment, the t ensure that a resident-</li> <li>(1) Maintains acceptable of nutritional status, such as weight or desirable body weight electrolyte balance, unless the linical condition demonstrates not possible or resident a indicate otherwise;</li> <li>(2) Is offered sufficient fluid intake proper hydration and health;</li> <li>(3) Is offered a therapeutic diet is a nutritional problem and the provider orders a therapeutic diet. servation, record review, and e facility failed to ensure residents' ollowed as ordered and recommended erapy as well as ensuring the Dictitian's (RD) recommendations were imely for 3 of 3 residents reviewed for tesidents 20, C, and 159)</li> <li>lude:</li> <li>22 at 9:40 a.m., Resident 20 was ting at the dining room table waiting tfast. CNA 3 brought the resident a</li> <li>1. She received scrambled eggs, with some gravy and a bowl of e CNA did not bring a beverage with he resident started to cut up the ggs and then she mixed the ground wy with the eggs. She started to eat</li> </ul>	F 0692	F692 The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of	07/15/202 nt

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE the scrambled eggs and sausage mixture and still federal and state law. had nothing to drink. The CNA came back over to the table and gave her a plastic cup with coffee. What corrective action(s) will She took some more bites of the scrambled egg be accomplished for those mixture and then she drank some of the coffee and residents found to have been continued to eat. At 9:56 a.m., the Social Service affected by the deficient Director (SSD) brought the resident a glass of practice? apple juice, and took her bowl of oatmeal and heated it up. She brought the oatmeal back and RD and Speech Therapy the resident put some cream and brown sugar on recommendations reviewed and it and let it sit for a minute while it cooled off. The followed for residents 20 and 159. resident did not alternate bites of food with sips Speech evaluation was completed of any of the drinks. for Resident 20. Resident C no longer residents in Interview with the resident at that time, indicated the facility. she needed extra gravy for her foods and she did not always get it. She picked up her meal ticket How will facility identify other and pointed to the part where it stated "extra residents who have the gravy." The resident indicated it helped her potential to be affected by the swallow the food much easier. Another complaint same alleged deficient the resident had was she did not always get practice? something to drink right away, often times she had to wait a long time for a beverage. The The deficient practice has the beverages also helped her get the food to go potential to affect all facility down. residents with speech and RD recommendations. The record for Resident 20 was reviewed on 6/22/22 at 2:20 p.m. Diagnoses included, but were An audit of all residents receiving not limited to, hypertensive kidney disease, speech and RD recommendation dysphagia, high blood pressure, and peg tube. was completed to ensure orders were entered and followed. The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 4/25/22, indicated the resident What corrective measures will was cognitively intact and had no oral problems. the facility take or will alter to The resident's weight was 153 pounds with no ensure that the problem will weight loss. A mechanically altered diet was not recur? ordered and the resident only needed supervision for eating. Licensed nursing staff were re-educated on ensuring that A Care Plan, updated 6/20/22, indicated the all RD and Speech Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 If continuation sheet Page 25 of 70 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ĒR		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS		87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETI	
TAG		OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG		DITTE	
	resident was at ris	k for impaired nutritional status.		Therapy recommendations are followed.	;	
	A Speech Therapi	st Note and recommendations,		lonowed.		
		dicated ground meat with extra		Dietary staff was re-educated	on	
		No bread products, alternate		the importance of providing me		
	bites with sips, and			according to diet orders.		
	The resident had r	o current weight loss.		What quality assurance plans	5	
				will be implemented to monit	or	
		d 5/10/22 at 11:21 a.m., indicated		facility performance to ensur		
		ed a mechanical soft texture,		corrections are achieved and	1	
	U U	followed aspiration/reflux		permanent?		
	-	gravy and sauces when				
	possible and no br	read products.		DON/ designee will review 5		
	T	Nurse Consultant on 6/23/22 at		residents with Speech Therapy		
		ed if there was a speech therapy		RD recommendations weekly t		
	-	hen it should have been		ensure resident diets are follow as ordered 5 times weekly for		
		therapy would be contacted to		weeks then 2 times weekly	+	
	· ·	ent since that recommendation		thereafter to ensure compliance	e.	
		and beverages should be				
	served with the me			Dietary Manager or designee	will	
				observe tray line once a day a	t	
	2. The record for	Resident C was reviewed on		various mealtimes, 5 times we	ekly	
	1	n. The resident was admitted on		for 4 weeks then 2 times week	ly	
		ospital. Diagnoses included,		thereafter to ensure meals are		
		ed to, type 2 diabetes, ulcerative		served per diet order.		
		cer, end stage renal disease,				
		r disease, heart failure, stroke,		The results of these audits will		
	dependence on rer	nal dialysis, and hemiplegia.		reviewed in Quality Assurance		
	The Admission M	inimum Data Set (MDS)		Meeting monthly for 6 months until an average of 90%		
		ill in progress and not		compliance or greater is achie	ved	
	completed.	r0 and not		x3 consecutive months. The C		
				Committee will identify any tre		
	A Care Plan, dated	d 6/14/22, indicated the resident		or patterns and make		
		paired nutritional status due to		recommendations to revise the	÷	
	new admission to	the facility.		plan of correction as indicated		
	The first and only	weight obtained was on 6/21/22		By what date the systemic		

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULI A. BUILI B. WING	DING	NSTRUCTION 00	COM	e survey pleted 7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	/IPUS			LVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		EFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE OPRIATE	COMPLETIC
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	Т	AG		10	DATE
		resident weighed 124 pounds.			changes will be complete		
	There was no weigh	it upon admission.			Date of Completio	on:	
					7/15/2021		
		5/17/22, indicated the resident with meals. She addressed lab					
		pital and the resident's diet The resident was at risk for					
	_	to acute illness and low body					
		commended Prostat 30					
	-	e a day and a renal type MVI					
		minerals daily to aid in wound					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nd Nepro supplement 1 carton					
	-	support intakes and weight					
		n. Recommend add Renal diet					
		related to end stage renal					
	disease.						
		dated 6/22/22, indicated 1					
	_	ee times a day, Renal diet,					
	Pureed texture.						
	Interview with the	Director of Nursing and the					
	Nurse Consultant o	n 6/23/22 at 1:50 p.m.,					
		commendations were not					
	-	mely. She would expect to					
	have them complete	ed within 24 or 48 hours.					
	-	iew on 6/20/22 at 10:31 a.m.					
		indicated he needed a gluten					
		they kept sending him food					
		e had asked for grits every					
	-	ast, but they constantly sent					
	him oatmeal and he	couldn't eat it.					
	On 6/23/22 at 9:17	a.m., the resident received his					
	breakfast. He was	served scrambled eggs, 2					
	pieces of sausage, a	nd a blueberry muffin. He did					
	not receive any hot	cereal.					
	The record for Resi	dent 159 was reviewed on					

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	1EDICARE & MEDIC	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D47	TE SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	. ,	PLETED
AND FLAN OI	CORRECTION	155764	B. WING	00		27/2022
		1007.04				112022
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	ξ		T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	CIP COD	
				V 87TH AVE		
SPRING M	IILL HEALTH CAN	MPUS	MERI	RILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO	ON SHOULD BE	COMPLETIO
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENC	Y)	DATE
		n. The resident was admitted on				
	-	included, but were not limited				
		hrive, high blood pressure,				
	anxiety, and paranc	bid personality.				
	The Admission Mi	nimum Data Set (MDS)				
		5/8/22, indicated the resident				
		act, and was not receiving any				
	special diet.	,				
	A Care Plan. dated	6/2/22, indicated the resident				
		aired nutritional status due to				
	-	ne facility and a gluten free				
		es were to provide diet as				
	ordered.					
	•	dated 6/7/22, indicated the				
		eive a regular diet. Gluten Free				
	double portions and	l grits with breakfast.				
	A RD Note, dated 6	5/7/22, indicated the resident				
	had allergies to lact	ose and gluten. The current				
	diet order was for a	gluten free renal diet and				
:	regular texture. Re	commend a regular gluten free				
	diet as no diagnosis	listed warranted a renal diet.				
	The resident weigh	ed 174 pounds on 6/15/22 and				
	168 pounds on 6/21					
	100 poundo on 0/21					
	The last documente	d Nutrition At Risk (NAR)				
		2 at 3:08 p.m., which indicated				
		nt was 174 pounds. All				
		vere followed and carried out.				
	The resident was no	oted with a gluten allergy. Will				
	continue to follow	in NAR.				
	Interview with the I	Director of Nursing on 6/23/22				
		ted she was aware the resident				
		, however, she was not aware				
		atmeal and not grits as				
	5	-	1	1		1

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> CO		x3) date survey completed 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE MILL HEALTH CA			101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E (X5) COMPLETI DATE
F 0695 SS=E Bldg. 00	Suctioning § 483.25(i) Resp tracheostomy ca The facility must needs respiratory tracheostomy ca is provided such professional star comprehensive p the residents' go 483.65 of this su Based on observat interview, the faci being administere time for 5 of 5 res (Residents 19, 34, Findings include: 1. On 6/20/22 at 2 observed in his ro concentrator was t was not in use. On 6/21/22 at 2:11 was observed in b was turned off and use. The record for Rei 6/22/22 at 10:03 a	re and tracheal suctioning, care, consistent with ndards of practice, the person-centered care plan, als and preferences, and bpart. tion, record review, and lity failed to ensure oxygen was d at the correct flow rate and idents reviewed for oxygen use. D, C, and 28) 2:30 p.m., Resident 19 was om in bed. His oxygen turned off and his nasal cannula 1 p.m. and 3:39 p.m., the resident ed. His oxygen concentrator 1 his nasal cannula was not in sident 19 was reviewed on .m. Diagnoses included, but o, stroke, pneumonia, bipolar,	F 06	595	F695 The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreen by the provider of the truth of th facts alleged or conclusions se forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. What corrective actions will b accomplished for those	nent he t

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION	x3) date survey completed 06/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE	
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS	MERR	ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The Quarterly Min assessment, dated 4 was cognitively im making. He neede mobility and transf while a resident. A Physician's Order resident was to rec continuously by th related to chronic of (COPD). The Care Plan, dat resident was at risk shortness of breath lying flat and upon emphysema and Cu but were not limited as ordered. Interview with the Nurse Consultant of indicated the resided should have been th was in bed. 2. On 6/21/22 at 2 34 was observed in had 3 liters of oxyg cannula. On 6/22/22 at 9:57 oxygen concentrator resident's nasal car	imum Data Set (MDS) 4/26/22, indicated the resident ipaired for daily decision d extensive assistance with bed fers. He also received oxygen er, dated 4/20/22, indicated the eive 2 liters of oxygen e way of a nasal cannula obstructive pulmonary disease ed 4/21/22, indicated the c for complications including a which was experienced while a exertion secondary to OPD. Interventions included, ed to, oxygen per nasal cannula Director of Nursing and the on 6/23/22 at 2:00 p.m., ent's oxygen concentrator urned on and in use when he :14 p.m. and 3:32 p.m., Resident a his room in bed. The resident gen in use by the way of a nasal ' a.m. and 1:30 p.m., the resident's or was set at 3 liters. The mula was in use.		residents found to be affected by the alleged deficient practice: Resident's 19 and 28 physician orders were reviewed, and Oxy settings were placed at the corr setting. Resident C and D no longer resides in the facility. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. All residents with respiratory needs have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficier practice. What measures will the facility take or systems the facility wi alter to ensure that the problem will be corrected and will not recur. Staff have been re-educated or importance of following the doc orders to ensure the resident has the correct oxygen settings. How the corrective measures will be monitored to ensure the alleged deficient practice doe not recur:	ingen rect nt y III in the tor as
	6/22/22 at 11:34 a.	ident 34 was reviewed on m. Diagnoses included, but o, acute and chronic respiratory illure.		Director of Nursing or Designed will observe five oxygen dependence residents once a day at various	dent

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>06/27/2022</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
1					1
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD F CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	N BE 'RIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
The Admission Mi assessment, dated 2 was cognitively im and required extens mobility and transf oxygen while a res The Care Plan, data resident required or congestive heart fa morbid obesity wit Interventions inclu oxygen as ordered. A Physician's Orde resident was to rec continuously every Interview with the Nurse Consultant or indicated the oxyge been set at 4 liters. Resident D was ob she was wearing or rate was at 0.5 liter On 6/21/22 at 1:50 and 1:55 p.m., the n At those times, she cannula. The rate of The record for Res 6/21/22 from the h but were not limite below the knee am disease, and heart f	nimum Data Set (MDS) 5/22/22, indicated the resident paired for daily decision making sive assistance with bed Yers. The resident was receiving ident. ed 5/16/22, indicated the xygen therapy related to ilure, respiratory failure, and h hypoventilation. ded, but were not limited to, er, dated 5/16/22, indicated the eive 4 liters of oxygen e shift. Director of Nursing and the on 6/23/22 at 2:00 p.m., en concentrator should have 3. On 6/20/22 at 1:39 p.m., served in bed. At that time, xygen via nasal cannula. The es per minute. p.m. and on 6/22/22 at 9:45 a.m., resident was observed in bed. was wearing oxygen via nasal was at 0.5 liters per minute. ident D was reviewed on n. The resident was admitted on ospital. Diagnoses included, d to, stroke, dysphagia, left leg putation, chronic kidney		times, 5 times weekly for 4 weeks, and 2x weekly there to ensure oxygen is use and the correct flow rate per MD The results of these audits of reviewed in Quality Assurant Meeting monthly for 6 mont until an average of 90% compliance or greater is act x3 consecutive months. Th Committee will identify any or patterns and make recommendations to revise plan of correction as indicat By what date the systemic changes will be completed Systemic changes will occu 7/15/22	d on order. will be nce hs or nieved e QA trends the ed.	DATE

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155764	B. WING	<u></u>	06/27/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	t		ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP COD
				N 87TH AVE	
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	//PUS	MER	RILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO	ION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENC	
	assessment was still	l in progress.			
		6/17/22, indicated the resident			
		plications secondary to the			
	-	ry artery disease. The			
	approaches were to	administer oxygen as ordered.			
	Physician's Orders.	dated 6/17/22, indicated			
		nnula at 1 liter continuously			
	every shift.	2			
		1 on 6/23/22 at 9:50 a.m.,			
		nt's oxygen was to be set at 1			
	liter per minute.				
	1 On (121/22 - 11	122 a.m. and an (/22/22 -+0.50			
		1:22 a.m. and on 6/22/22 at 9:50			
	_	Resident C was observed in			
		e was wearing oxygen via			
	nasal cannula at 2 li	ners per minute.			
	Interview with the r	resident's daughter and spouse			
		o.m., indicated the oxygen was			
		e as needed. Both of them			
		home and checked his pulse			
		only placed the oxygen on him			
		family members indicated they			
		however, nothing had been			
	done about the oxyg	gen.			
	The record for Resi	dent C was reviewed on			
		. The resident was admitted on			
	_	spital. Diagnoses included,			
		to, type 2 diabetes, ulcerative			
		er, end stage renal disease,			
	_	disease, heart failure, stroke,			
		Il dialysis, and hemiplegia.			
		nimum Data Set (MDS)			
	I accelement was still	l in progress and not	1	1	

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	A. BUILDING B. WING		CO	ate survey Mpleted (27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101	et address, city, state, zi W 87TH AVE 'RILLVILLE, IN 46410	P COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	completed.					
	was at risk for com potentially experies status/difficulty by recent pneumonia. Physician's Orders apply nasal cannu	d 6/14/22, indicated the resident inplications secondary to encing altered respiratory reathing related to hypoxia from s, dated 6/14/22, indicated may la oxygen at 3 liters per minute r shortness of breath if oxygen				
	saturation was less Another Physician	s than 92%. I's Order, dated 6/14/22, via nasal cannula at 3 liters per				
	indicated family re liter of oxygen. Th the oxygen was tit was saturating at 9	ated 6/15/22 at 7:49 p.m., equesting resident to be on 1 he Physician was notified and rated to 1 liter. The resident 04-95% on 1 liter per nasal ly was in the room and aware.				
	indicated the resid to the family did n unaware the famil oxygen and indica were fine while he at 3:06 p.m. and 6 was observed lyin The oxygen conce	A 1 on 6/23/22 at 9:50 a.m., ent did not get out of bed due tot want him up. She was y did not want him to be on ated his oxygen saturations was lying in bed. 5. On 6/20/22 /21/22 at 3:33 p.m., Resident 28 g in bed with her oxygen on. entrator was set on 4 liters per humidification water bottle and s dated 6/20/22.				
	1:38 p.m. Diagnos	rd was reviewed on 6/21/22 at ses included, but were not limited ssure, diabetes mellitus, chronic depression.				

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		<u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0697 SS=D Bldg. 00	administer oxygen continuously. Interview with the at 1:59 p.m., indica should have been so Order. 3.1-47(a)(6) 483.25(k) Pain Managemen §483.25(k) Pain I The facility must management is p require such serv professional stan comprehensive p and the residents Based on observati interview, the facil resident was free fi exhibiting signs an relief for 1 of 1 res (Resident C). Finding includes: During an intervier Resident C's spous the daughter had co (Sunday) morning pain. The room do low position, and t thought he was sic emergency room. and asked if the res	Management.	F 069	7	F 697 The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of	ent e	07/15/202

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD V 87TH AVE	
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS		RILLVILLE, IN 46410	
X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
		Saturday at 3:30 p.m. when she		federal and state law.	
		lity to give him something for			
		r expressed that her father			
		e Tylenol, as he was confused		What corrective action(s) wil	1
	and she had alread	y asked the nurse to regularly		be accomplished for those	
	schedule the medic	cation.		residents found to have been	1
	$O_{22} (122/22) = 0.50$	) a mathe and dent was also much		affected by the deficient	
		a.m., the resident was observed n bed. He was positioned all the		practice?	
		e of the bed and was crying. He		Resident C no longer resides	in
	-	was so worried about him and		the facility.	111
	he could not reach			the facility.	
		1101.			
	On 6/23/22 at 11.4	0 a.m., the Assistant Director of		How will facility identify othe	ar i i
		and CNA 1 were observed in the		residents who have the	•
		At that time, the ADON was		potential to be affected by th	e
		e resident's bandages on his		same alleged deficient	•
		esident was repositioned on to		practice?	
		the resident was on his left		• • • • • • •	
	side, he started to i	moan out loud. CNA 1 asked		All residents receiving pain	
	the resident if he w	vas ok, however, he did not		management medications hav	'e
	respond. The ADO	ON removed the bandage and		the potential to be affected by	this
	started to clean the	e wound, again the resident		alleged deficient practice.	
	moaned out loud.	The CNA comforted the			
	resident and told h	im they were almost done.			
	-	ent, the resident was observed		What corrective measures w	ill
	to moan out loud in	n pain several times.		the facility take or will alter to	
				ensure that the problem will	
		ADON at that time, indicated it		not recur?	
	-	em to pre-medicate the resident			
	with Tylenol prior	to the treatment.		Licensed nursing staff	
	The mass of few D	ident C was an investigated and		were re-educated on ensuring	pain
		sident C was reviewed on n. The resident was admitted on		is assessed and	
	-	n. The resident was admitted on ospital. Diagnoses included,		that pain medications are	
		ed to, type 2 diabetes, ulcerative		administered as ordered by th physician to include prior to w	
		cer, end stage renal disease,		treatments.	Junu
	_	r disease, heart failure, stroke,			
		al dialysis, and hemiplegia.		What quality assurance plan	s
		,,		will be implemented to monit	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS			101 W	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 101 W 87TH AVE MERRII I VII I E IN 46410				
	MILL HEALTH CA SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C The Admission M assessment was sti completed. A Care plan, dated was at risk for pain approaches were t orders and evaluat interventions. Rev of symptoms, dosi satisfaction with r ability, and impact Monitor/documen pain episode. Noti were unsuccessful A Pain Assessmen resident was not at The staff provided The resident had v frequency of the p Tylenol was orders Tylenol Tablet 32:	MPUS STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION inimum Data Set (MDS) Ill in progress and not 16/14/22, indicated the resident a related to a wound. The o administer analgesics as per e the effectiveness of pain iew for compliance, alleviating ng schedules and resident esults, impact on functional t on cognition. t for probable cause of each fy the physician if interventions . t, dated 6/14/22, indicated the ain was 3 to 4 days a week. ed prn (an needed). d, dated 6/14/22, indicated 5 milligrams (mg) Give 650 mg by mouth every 4		87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) facility performance to ensign corrections are achieved a permanent? DON/ designee will review 9 residents with orders for part medications weekly to ensure is assessed and pain medications weekly to ensure is assessed and pain medications weekly to ensure are administered as ordered the physician 5 times weekly weeks then 2 times weekly thereafter. The results of these audits of reviewed in Quality Assurant Meeting monthly for 6 mont until an average of 90% compliance or greater is act x3 consecutive months. Th Committee will identify any or patterns and make recommendations to revise plan of correction as indicat By what date the systemication Date of Completion: 7/15/2	BEE     COMPLETIO       DATE       Sure       and       5       in       ire pain       cations       d by       ly for 4       will be       nce       hs or       hieved       e QA       trends       the       ied.       state			
	<ul><li>6/2022, indicated a administered on 6/ p.m.</li><li>There was no Tyle treatment on 6/25/</li><li>Interview with the at 2:00 p.m., indic</li></ul>	Director of Nursing on 6/23/22 ated they could take a look at ol on a scheduled basis and						

\_

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		<u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			101 W	address, city, state, zip cod 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0698 SS=D Bldg. 00	require dialysis re consistent with pr practice, the com care plan, and the preferences. Based on record re failed to ensure a p completed at the ti for 1 of 1 residents (Resident C) Finding includes: The record for Res 6/21/22 at 3:00 p.m 6/14/22 from the h but were not limite colitis, pressure use peripheral vascular dependence on rem The Admission Mi assessment was sti completed. A Care Plan, dated was at risk for com requiring dialysis. vitals as ordered on Physician's Orders dialysis every Mor	ensure that residents who exceive such services, rofessional standards of prehensive person-centered e residents' goals and view and interview, the facility tost dialysis assessment was me of return from hemodialysis reviewed for dialysis. ident C was reviewed on h. The resident was admitted on ospital. Diagnoses included, d to, type 2 diabetes, ulcerative eer, end stage renal disease, to disease, heart failure, stroke, al dialysis, and hemiplegia. nimum Data Set (MDS) Il in progress and not 6/14/22, indicated the resident aplications secondary to The approaches were to obtain	FO	598	F 698 Dialysis The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreen by the provider of the truth of th facts alleged or conclusions se forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. Resident C no longer resides in	hent he t	07/15/202

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS			/ 87TH AVE RILLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIJ		(5) Etic
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DAT	ГE
		1:00 a.m. Pre dialysis vital signs		the facility.		
	Wednesday and Fi	e time a day every Monday,		How will the facility identify ot	bor	
		iday.		residents who have the poten		
	Physician's Orders	, dated 6/20/22, indicated post		be affected by the same alleg		
		and assessment one time a day		deficient practice?		
	every Monday, W	ednesday and Friday.				
				All facility residents who utiliz		
		dministration Record (MAR) for		dialysis services have the pot		
		a post dialysis assessment was 6/15, 6/17, and 6/20/22.		to be affected by the same all deficient practice.	eged	
	Interview with the	Director of Nursing on 6/23/22		An audit was completed on a		
		ated she had asked the RN on		residents who receive dialysis		
	duty if the resident	t had a dialysis book and she		ensure post forms were		
		they send information to the		completed.		
		othing ever comes back. The				
		ve a pre and post dialysis		What corrective measures w	/ill	
	assessment compre	eted on dialysis days.		the facility take, or will the facility alter to ensure that the	h0	
	3.1-37(a)			problem will not occur?		
				Nursing staff were re-educate	ed on	
				ensuring Pre and Post		
				assessment are completed or resident receiving dialysis	Tall	
				services.		
				What quality assurance plan		
				will be implemented to moni facility performance to ensu		
				corrections are achieved an		
				permanent?	-	
				Director of Nursing or Design		
				will audit all dialysis dependen		
				residents' documentation wee for 4 weeks, and 2x weekly	жіу	
				thereafter to ensure pre and p	oost	
				documentation is present in the		

	R MEDICARE & MEDIO	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI	ILTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION		<b>MB NO. 0938-039</b>
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>06/27/2022</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			101 W 8	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 37TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) Clinical record.	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assura Meeting monthly for 6 mor until an average of 90% compliance or greater is a x3 consecutive months. T Committee will identify any or patterns and make recommendations to revise plan of correction as indica By what date the systemi changes will be complete	ince oths or chieved he QA v trends e the ated. c	
<sup>=</sup> 0740 SS=G Bldg. 00	Each resident mu must provide the care and services highest practicab psychosocial well the comprehensi care. Behavioral resident's whole well-being, which to, the prevention and substance us Based on observat review, the facility with the nurse prac- obtaining outside b which resulted in a	al health services. Ist receive and the facility necessary behavioral health to attain or maintain the le physical, mental, and -being, in accordance with ve assessment and plan of health encompasses a emotional and mental includes, but is not limited and treatment of mental	F 07	40	Date of Completion: 7/15/         F 740         The facility requests paper compliance for this citation is to center's credible allegation.	er on.	07/15/202
	Finding includes:				compliance. Preparation and/or executi	ion of	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	î.	(3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
	MILL HEALTH CA			87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	On 6/20/22 at 2:15	p.m., Resident 28 indicated she		this plan of correction does not		
		side resources for mental health		constitute admission or agreeme	ent	
	-	e indicated she had ongoing,		by the provider of the truth of the	<b>)</b>	
		ion symptoms. During the		facts alleged or conclusions set		
	· · · · ·	oted she had increased		forth in the statement of		
	tearfulness and cry	ving.		deficiencies. The plan of		
				correction is prepared and/or		
		p.m., the resident had noted		executed solely because it is		
	tearfulness and she	e asked again if the facility had		required by the provisions of		
	made any appointr	nents with an outside		federal and state law.		
	psychological serv	rice. The resident stressed				
		ression was worsening and she				
	felt she needed to	see a professional regarding her				
	mental health. She	indicated that she was		What corrective action(s) will		
		for ADL's (activities of daily		be accomplished for those		
	living) as she coul	d no longer walk, she stayed in		residents found to be affected		
	her room and did r	not have the desire to participate		by the alleged deficient		
	in activities.			practice.		
	The resident was n	ot observed out of her room at		Referral was sent for resident 28	3	
	all during the surve	ey.		for behavioral health services.		
		rd was reviewed on 6/21/22 at		How will the facility identify other		
		es included, but were not limited		residents who have the potentia		
		ood pressure, renal failure,		be affected by the same alleged		
		hyperlipidemia, anxiety disorder, c lung disease, respiratory		deficient practice?		
	· ·	tis of the right lower limb.		All facility residents who have th	e	
	,	5		need for behavioral health service		
	The Admission M	inimum Data Set (MDS)		have the potential to be affected		
		5/12/22, indicated the resident		by the alleged deficient practice.		
		own, depressed, or hopeless for		, <u><u><u></u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u>		
	-	e last 14 days. She had trouble		What corrective measures will		
		sleep, or sleeping too much for		the facility take, or will the		
	7-11 days out of th	e last 14 days. She had been		facility alter to ensure that the		
	feeling tired or hav	ving little energy for 2-6 days		problem will not occur?		
	out of the last 14 d					
	A Referral Form	lated 4/12/22, from a NP		Nursing staff, IDT and Social Services were in serviced on		
		ent indicated to arrange for		ensuring all referrals for behavio	vral	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS	MERR	ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	N BE PRIATE	(X5) MPLETION DATE
	ambulatory psychi	atry to assess the resident.		health services are complet	ted.	
	resident may have needed. A Physician's Prog 12:31 p.m., indicat severe anxiety and A Physician's Prog p.m., indicated the reported she was d increased the Lexa	gress Note, dated 4/15/22 at 8:01 resident was seen and she lepressed. The Physician upro (a medication to treat		What quality assurance pl will be implemented to mo facility performance to en- corrections are achieved a permanent? Social Services or Designer audit behavior and mood documentation 5 times were 4 weeks, and 2x weekly the to ensure any referrals are	e will ereafter	
	daily. A Physician's Prog 10:51 p.m., indica	ssion) to 10 milligrams (mg) gress Note, dated 6/11/22 at ted the resident was feeling essed. The Physician increased		completed for behavioral he services as ordered by the were completed to ensure compliance.		
	6/23/22 at 10:30 a up for the ambulat they received the r speaking with the she sent the referra services due to the emotional distress she was assessing 3.1-43(a)(1)	Director of Nursing (DON) on .m., indicated there was no follow ory psychological services after referral. The DON indicated after referring NP, the NP indicated al for outside psychological resident having increased , tearfulness, and crying while		The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assuran Meeting monthly for 6 mont until an average of 90% compliance or greater is ac x3 consecutive months. Th Committee will identify any or patterns and make recommendations to revise plan of correction as indicat By what date the systemic changes will be completed Date of Completion: 7/15/2	nce ths or hieved te QA trends the ted.	
<sup>=</sup> 0757 SS=D Bldg. 00	Drugs §483.45(d) Unne	Free from Unnecessary cessary Drugs-General. Irug regimen must be free				

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	<u>00</u>	b) date survey completed 06/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLII		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
mo	from unnecessal drug is any drug	y drugs. An unnecessary	mo		
	duplicate drug th	erapy); or or excessive duration; or			
	, . ,	ithout adequate monitoring;			
	§483.45(d)(4) W for its use; or	ithout adequate indications			
	consequences w	the presence of adverse hich indicate the dose ed or discontinued; or			
	reasons stated in (5) of this section				
	failed to ensure th	eview and interview, the facility e resident's blood pressure and ored prior to the administration	F 0757	F757 Drug Regimen is free fron unnecessary Drugs	ח 07/15/202
	of antihypertensiv received to hold b	e medications and orders were lood pressure medication, as s for the use of Tylenol for 3 of 5		The facility requests paper compliance for this citation.	
	residents reviewed (Residents 51, 28,	1 for unnecessary medications. and 206)		This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance.	
	Findings include:			Preparation and/or execution of	
	6/22/22 at 1:50 p.t 5/31/22 from the l	Resident 51 was reviewed on m. The resident was admitted on nospital. Diagnoses included, ed to, kidney disease,		this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreeme by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set	
	dependence on ren	nal dialysis, insomnia, ers, and high blood pressure.		forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or	
	The Admission M	inimum Data Set (MDS)		executed solely because it is	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022
	VAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE	
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS	MERR	ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY C	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	assessment, dated	6/6/22, indicated the resident		required by the provisions of	
	was cognitively in	tact and in the last 7 days she		federal and state law.	
	had received insul	in for 7 days, an antidepressant			
	for 5 days, and a h	ypnotic for 0 days.		1) Immediate actions taken for	or
				those residents identified:	
	A Care Plan, dated	16/1/22, indicated the resident			
	was at risk for con	plications secondary to the		1. The physician was notified	ed
	diagnosis of hyper	tension. The approaches were		of resident 51 B/P medications	
	to give antihyperte	ensive medications as ordered		were held without physician	
	and monitor for si	de effects such as orthostatic		notification several days. Resid	dent
	hypotension and in	ncreased heart rate.		51 has not had a negative	
				outcome.	
	Physician's Orders	, dated 5/31/22, indicated Coreg		2. The physician was notified that resident 28 B/P medications	
	(a medication to lo	ower blood pressure and heart			
	rate) tablet 12.5 m	illigrams (mg). Give 1 tablet by		were not given per physician's	
	mouth one time a	day every Monday,		orders.	
	Wednesday, and F	riday. Hold if systolic blood		3. Medication reconciliation	
	pressure (top num	ber) was less than 120 and/or		was completed for resident 20	6 to
	heart rate was less	than 60 beats per minute. The		address pain.	
	dose was schedule p.m.	d to be administered at 7:00			
				2) How the facility identified	
	-	, dated 5/31/22, indicated		other residents:	
		ation to lower blood pressure)			
	-	ve 1 tablet by mouth at bedtime		All residents who receive	4
		ednesday, Friday, and		medications have the potential	
	-	systolic blood pressure was		be affected by this deficient	
	less than 130. The medication was school 8:00 p.m.			practice.	
	The 6/2022 Medic	ation Administration Record		3) Measures put into place/	
		there was no documentation of		System changes:	
	a pulse or blood p				
		he Coreg or Catapres		Licensed nurses will be	
	medication.			educated on the importance of	-
				following physicians orders.	
	Interview with RN	1 on 6/23/22 at 1:00 p.m.,			
		aware of the resident's blood			
	pressure medication	on on dialysis days and non		4) How the corrective actions	;
	-	now the orders were different.		will be monitored:	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS		101 W	address, city, state, zip cod 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410	•		
SPRING (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY O The resident's bloc documented at the administered. Interview with the at 2:00 p.m., indic, pressure should be medication was ad record was review Diagnoses include anemia, high blood diabetes mellitus, I depression, chroni failure, and celluli The Admission M assessment, dated was cognitively in A Physician's Ordd indicated Diltiazer pressure) 30 millig A Care Plan, initia resident was at risil to the diagnosis of included, but were antihypertensive m monitor for side ef	A STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION od pressure was to be taken and time the medication was Director of Nursing on 6/23/22 ated the resident's blood taken right before the ministered. 2. Resident 28's ed on 6/21/22 at 1:38 p.m. d, but were not limited to, d pressure, renal failure, hyperlipidemia, anxiety disorder, c lung disease, respiratory tis of the right lower limb. inimum Data Set (MDS) 5/12/22, indicated the resident tact. er, dated 5/6/22 at 11:06 p.m., n (a medication to lower blood gram (mg) tablet every 8 hours. ted on 3/29/22, indicated the c for complications secondary 'hypertension. Interventions not limited to, give hedications as ordered and			e the	(X5) DMPLETIC DATE
		a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m.				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155764	B. WING	06/27/2022	
			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	D
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	_	101 V	V 87TH AVE	
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	/IPUS	MERF	RILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	PROPRIATE COMPLET
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	- 6/18/22 at 12:00 a	.m.			
	- 6/19/22 at 12:00 a	.m.			
	- 6/21/22 at 12:00 a	.m.			
	The record lacked d	ocumentation of a current set			
		ed at the time of medication			
	administration.				
	Interview with the I	Director of Nursing (DON) on			
		n., indicated there were no set			
		nysician's Orders for holding			
	<u>^</u>	rould be up to the nurse to call			
		ermine whether or not to hold			
		DON indicated the record did			
		of the current vital signs			
		e time of the medication			
	administration.				
		1			
		ecord was reviewed on 6/22/22			
		ses included, but were not			
		ephalopathy, non-Alzheimer's			
	-	d pressure, and wound			
	infection.				
	The Admission Mir	iimum Data Set (MDS)			
	assessment, dated 4	/7/22, indicated the resident			
	was cognitively inta				
	A Physician's Order	r, dated 4/11/22 at 6:00 p.m.,			
		ophen tablet 325 milligram (mg)			
	every 4 hours as nee				
	The June 2022 Mad	ication Administration Record			
	-				
		the Acetaminophen tablet was $\sqrt{22}$ at $7.41$ a m and $6/10/22$ at			
		/22 at 7:41 a.m. and 6/19/22 at			
	-	ent had vital signs checked at			
		tration and had a temperature			
	-	renheit on 6/1/22 and 96.5			
	degrees Fahrenheit	on 6/19/22.			
	1		1		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUIL 155764 B. WING		BUILDING <u>00</u> COM WING <u>06/2</u>		ATE SURVEY MPLETED 127/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI			101 W 8	address, city, state, zip c 87TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	6/23/22 at 10:30 a clarifying the order should have been medication should	E Director of Nursing (DON) on .m., indicated she would be ers as the Acetaminophen ordered for pain or fever. The I not have been administered e of 97.8 or 96.5 degrees					
F 0758 SS=D Bldg. 00	Use §483.45(e) Psyc §483.45(c)(3) A drug that affects with mental proc	c Psychotropic Meds/PRN hotropic Drugs. psychotropic drug is any brain activities associated esses and behavior. These ut are not limited to, drugs in egories: c; ant;					
	resident, the fact §483.45(e)(1) Re psychotropic dru unless the media specific condition documented in the §483.45(e)(2) Re psychotropic dru reductions, and	prehensive assessment of a lity must ensure that esidents who have not used gs are not given these drugs cation is necessary to treat a in as diagnosed and the clinical record; esidents who use gs receive gradual dose behavioral interventions, contraindicated, in an effort ese drugs;					

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING <u>C</u>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		101	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD W 87TH AVE RRILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	BE COMPLETIC
	psychotropic dru unless that medi a diagnosed spe documented in t §483.45(e)(4) PI drugs are limited provided in §483 physician or pre- that it is appropri- extended beyon document their r medical record a the PRN order. §483.45(e)(5) PI drugs are limited renewed unless prescribing prac for the appropria Based on record r failed to ensure a not ordered prn (a related to a prn hy residents reviewed (Resident 51) Finding includes: The record for Re 6/22/22 at 1:50 p. 5/31/22 from the 1 but were not limit dependence on rei depressive disord The Admission M assessment, dated	esidents do not receive gs pursuant to a PRN order cation is necessary to treat cific condition that is he clinical record; and RN orders for psychotropic to 14 days. Except as 0.45(e)(5), if the attending scribing practitioner believes iate for the PRN order to be do 14 days, he or she should ationale in the resident's and indicate the duration for RN orders for anti-psychotic to 14 days and cannot be the attending physician or titioner evaluates the resident teness of that medication. eview and interview, the facility psychotropic medication was as needed) longer than 14 days pnotic medication for 1 of 5 d for unnecessary medications.	F 0758	<ul> <li>F758 Free from Unnec Psychotropic Meds</li> <li>The facility requests paper compliance for this citation</li> <li>This Plan of Correction is to center's credible allegation compliance.</li> <li>Preparation and/or execution this plan of correction does constitute admission or age by the provider of the truth facts alleged or conclusion forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/ executed solely because it</li> </ul>	he of on of s not reement of the s set /or

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	î î	VILDING	DNSTRUCTION	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE			
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	MPUS		MERRI	LLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE	
ing		1 for 7 days, an antidepressant		1110	required by the provisions federal and state law.	of	DATE	
	was at risk for compreceiving sedative/hinsomnia. Physician's Orders, Ambien (a hypnotic	6/1/22, indicated the resident plications secondary to hypnotic therapy related to dated 5/31/22, indicated e medication) tablet 10 give 1 tablet by mouth every 24			1) Immediate actions tak those residents identifie Medication reconciliation completed for resident 51 address the need for PRN hypnotic.	<b>d:</b> was to		
	hours prn for insom				2) How the facility identity other residents:	fied		
	(MAR), indicated the being given on 6/9,	he Ambien was signed out as 6/12, 6/13, 6/15, and 6/18/22. Director of Nursing on 6/23/22			All residents who receive antipsychotic medications the potential to be affected deficient practice.			
	-	ted she was not aware the ing a prn hypnotic medication 			3) Measures put into plac System changes:	ce/		
					Licensed nurses will be educated on the importan following physicians order that PRN antipsychotics h 14-day expiration date.	s and		
					4) How the corrective act will be monitored: The Director of Nursing of designee will complete a medication review audit 5 week to ensure that physi orders have been follower all PRN medications have	days a cian d and that		
					appropriate stop date. The results of these aud	its will		

	R MEDICARE & MEDIO					MB NO. 0938-039	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	on BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
- 0761 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2 Label/Store Drug §483.45(g) Label Drugs and biolog must be labeled i accepted profess the appropriate a instructions, and applicable.	)		be reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting month months or until an averag 90% compliance or greate achieved x3 consecutive months. The QA Committ will identify any trends or patterns and make recommendations to revis plan of correction as indic 5) Date of compliance: 07/15/2022	e of r is ee se the		
	Federal laws, the and biologicals in under proper tem permit only autho access to the key §483.45(h)(2) Th separately locked compartments fo listed in Schedule Drug Abuse Prev	accordance with State and facility must store all drugs locked compartments perature controls, and rized personnel to have rs. e facility must provide d, permanently affixed r storage of controlled drugs e II of the Comprehensive ention and Control Act of rugs subject to abuse,					

07/27/2022 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected. F 0761 07/15/2022 Based on observation, record review, and F 761 interview, the facility failed to ensure medications The facility requests paper were stored properly and with appropriate labeling compliance for this citation. for 1 of 1 medication rooms and for 1 of 2 medication carts observed. (Health Care 1 This Plan of Correction is the Medication Room and Health Care 2 Medication center's credible allegation of Cart) compliance. Findings include: Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not 1. On 6/24/22 at 12:09 p.m., the overhead cabinet in constitute admission or agreement the Health Care 1 Medication Room contained two by the provider of the truth of the unlabeled bottles of Acetaminophen 325 milligram facts alleged or conclusions set (mg) tablets and an opened unlabeled bottle of forth in the statement of antacid 750 mg tablets. deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or Interview with QMA 1, indicated he was unaware executed solely because it is to whom the bottles belonged and could not required by the provisions of provide any further information. federal and state law. 2. On 6/24/22 at 12:00 p.m., 9 unidentified pills were observed in the bottom drawer of the Health Care 2 Medication Cart. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those Interview with LPN 1 at that time, indicated the residents found to be affected midnight shift staff were supposed to clean out by the alleged deficient the medication cart drawers. practice. On 6/27/22 at 2:46 p.m., the Medication Storage Heath Care 1 Medication room policy was received from the Nurse Consultant as and Health Care 2 medication cart current. The policy indicated the facility should were audited. Medication was ensure that medications and biologicals were stored properly, and unlabeled stored in an orderly manner in cabinets, drawers, medications were removed and carts, refrigerators/freezer of sufficient size to destroyed. prevent crowding. The facility should destroy and reorder medications and biologicals with soiled, How will the facility identify other Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 Page 50 of 70 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	CR		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS		ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
IAG	illegible, worn, ma missing labels.	keshift, incomplete, damaged, or	IAU	residents who have the potent be affected by the same allege deficient practice?	ial to	
	1:53 p.m., indicate been properly labe	Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at ad the medications should have eled and stored in the and Medication Cart.		All residents residing in the fac have the potential to be affect by this alleged deficient praction	ed	
	3.1-25(j) 3.1-25(o)			An audit of all medication carts and medication storage rooms was completed to ensure medication were properly store and labeled.	3	
				What corrective measures w the facility take, or will the facility alter to ensure that th problem will not occur?		
				License staff was re-educated the importance proper storage labeling of medications.		
				What quality assurance plan will be implemented to monit facility performance to ensur corrections are achieved and permanent?	tor re	
				Director of Nursing or Designer will audit one medication stora room and one medication cart twice per week for 4 weeks, an weekly thereafter to ensure compliance.	ige	
				The results of these audits wil reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting monthly for 6 months	9	

	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONCEDUCEION		MB NO. 0938-039 E SURVEY	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING B. WING	<u>00</u>	COMP	COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101 W	CADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD V 87TH AVE RILLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ION D BE OPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
				until an average of 90% compliance or greater is a x3 consecutive months. T Committee will identify an or patterns and make recommendations to revis plan of correction as indic By what date the system changes will be complete Date of Completion: 7/15	The QA y trends e the ated. <b>ic</b> ed?		
<sup>=</sup> 0880 SS=E Bidg. 00	infection preventi designed to provi comfortable envir the development communicable di §483.80(a) Infect program. The facility must prevention and co	ion & Control					
	identifying, report controlling infecti diseases for all re visitors, and othe services under a based upon the f conducted accord	system for preventing, ing, investigating, and ons and communicable esidents, staff, volunteers, r individuals providing contractual arrangement acility assessment ding to §483.70(e) and d national standards;					
	8483 80(a)(2) Wr	itten standards, policies,					

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	DNSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS	MERRI	LLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	include, but are r (i) A system of su identify possible infections before persons in the fa (ii) When and to communicable di be reported; (iii) Standard and precautions to be of infections; (iv)When and ho for a resident; ind (A) The type and depending upon organism involve (B) A requirement the least restriction under the circumstant (v) The circumstant (v) The circumstant must prohibit em communicable di lesions from dire their food, if direct disease; and (vi)The hand hyg followed by staff contact. §483.80(a)(4) A stant incidents identifie and the corrective facility.	urveillance designed to communicable diseases or they can spread to other cility; whom possible incidents of sease or infections should a transmission-based e followed to prevent spread w isolation should be used cluding but not limited to: duration of the isolation, the infectious agent or d, and at that the isolation should be we possible for the resident stances. ances under which the facility ployees with a sease or infected skin ct contact with residents or et contact will transmit the iene procedures to be involved in direct resident system for recording ed under the facility's IPCP e actions taken by the				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 70

PRINTED: 07/27/2022 FORM APPROVED

PRINTED:	07/27/2022
FORM AP	PROVED

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764		JILDING	ONSTRUCTION	COM	e survey pleted 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLE			101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	<ul> <li>its IPCP and uponecessary.</li> <li>Based on random and interview, the infection control gimplemented, inclucion contain COVID-1</li> <li>masks not remove based precaution is storage of bed part COVID-19 monit reviewed, lancets the glucometers obsert D, C, L, and M)</li> <li>Findings include:</li> <li>1. On 6/21/22 at were stacked toge shower bench in t Two residents rese bathroom.</li> <li>2. On 6/21/22 at on the floor of the was observed on the floor of the was observed on the bathroom of Room were uncontained room and share the 3. On 6/21/22 at observed on top of Room 2212. T Two residents rese bathroom.</li> </ul>	onduct an annual review of date their program, as observations, record review, e facility failed to ensure guidelines were in place and huding those to prevent and/or 9, related to glove use, N95 ed after leaving a transmission (TBP) isolation rooms, improper as and wash basins, the lack of oring for 2 of 3 residents not disposed of correctly, and et sanitized correctly for 2 of 2 rved. (Residents E, J, F, G, H, K, 11:06 a.m., two pink wash basins ther and observed on the he bathroom of Room 2206. ided in this room and shared the 11:20 a.m., a pink wash basin was e shower and another wash basin the shower bench in the n 2210. Both of the wash basins . Two residents resided in this	F 03	380	<ul> <li>F880 Infection Prevention Control The facility requests paper compliance for this citation</li> <li>This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance.</li> <li>Preparation and/or execution this plan of correction does no constitute admission or agreed by the provider of the truth of facts alleged or conclusions forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law.</li> <li>1) Immediate actions taken those residents/staff identiff</li> <li>The wash basins were discarded from the bathroom room 2206.</li> <li>The wash basins were discarded from the bathroom/shower of room 22</li> <li>The bed pan was discarded from the bathroom of room 2</li> </ul>	f on of not ement f the set for fied: of	07/15/202

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	OR MEDICARE & MEDI ENT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	B NO. 0938-039 SURVEY	
	N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	r í	ILDING	00	COMPL	COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			101 W	address, city, state, zip cod 87TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S PL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION					
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY C	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		ack of the toilet in the bathroom wo residents resided in this room hroom.			4. The wash basin was discar from the bathroom of 2213.	ded		
		Director of Nursing on 6/24/22 cated the bed pans and/or wash			5. CNA 4 was educated on glouse in the hallway.	ove		
	basins should have	e been contained.			6. CNA 1 was educated on Pl usage.	PE		
	Bedside Equipmen Consultant on 6/27	v titled, "Cleaning-Sanitizing nt" was provided by the Nurse 7/22 at 11:45 a.m. The policy current. The policy indicated			7. CNA 2 was educated on PPE usage.			
	bedside equipmen basins, and urinals plastic bags in sha	t such as bedpans, wash s may be stored in separate red resident bathrooms if the			8. Resident C and D was assessed with no negative findings.			
	resident they below	briately labeled to indicate which nged to, otherwise, those items n plastic bags and stored in the r closet.			9. QMA 1 was educated on proper disposal of lancets and glucometer cleaning.	l		
	exiting Resident E a pair of blue disp to walk down the b the gloves. At 3:12 E's room again. S was wearing blue touched her mask proceeded to throw	3:00 p.m., CNA 4 was observed C's room. The CNA was wearing osable gloves. She proceeded hallway and continued to wear 5 p.m., the CNA exited Resident he was carrying a trash bag and disposable gloves. The CNA with her gloved right hand and w the bag of garbage away. e garbage away, the CNA			2) How the facility identified other residents: All residents have the potentia be affected by the alleged deficiency.			
	removed her glove	es and used hand sanitizer. Director of Nursing on 6/23/22			3) Measures put into place/ System changes			
	at 2:00 p.m., indic in the hallway. 6. 6/20/22 at 10:01 a wearing gloves to hallway. She was dishes. She donne	ated gloves were not to be worn During a random observation on .m., CNA 1 was observed both hands standing in the picking up dirty breakfast ed an isolation gown with the and walked into Resident J's			Staff will be re-educated rega infection control guidelines, PF utilization Glucometer cleaning and proper storage of wash ba and bed pans.	PE J		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 70

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION	COM	fe survey ipleted 2 <b>7/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		101	et address, city, state, zip ( W 87TH AVE RRILLVILLE, IN 46410	COD	
	1					
X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	RRECTION SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	room, which had a he was in droplet i wear an isolation g protection and glov N95 face mask and room. She picked cup and placed it in removed her gown however, she did n mask and continue dirty breakfast disl During a random of p.m., CNA 1 was a hallway. She walk picked up the dirty dirty gloves. She of her gloves and per CNA donned a cle pair of blue dispos and donned them t Resident G's room N95 face mask and in isolation and un left the room and of the room, but left I dirty lunch plates i gloves and perform sanitized her face as N95 face mask and nose and mouth af Based Precaution ( Resident H's room under TBP. She d outside of the room blue gloves out of them to both hands	abservation on 6/20/22 at 1:43 again wearing gloves in the ted into Resident F's room and lunch dishes with the same came out of the room, removed formed hand hygiene. The an isolation gown and pulled a able gloves from her pocket o both hands and walked into . She was already wearing an d a face shield. The resident was der droplet precautions. She loffed her isolation gown inside ner gloves on and placed the n the bin. She removed her hed hand hygiene and then shield. She did not remove her d put a new one on over her ter leaving the Transmission TBP) room. She walked over to who was also in isolation and onned a clean isolation gown n and pulled another pair of her shirt pocket and donned s. The CNA entered the room dirty dishes, still wearing the	TAG	<ul> <li>4) How the corrective will be monitored:</li> <li>The Director of Nursin designee will complete rounds on at least 5 st members 5 times per rowaried times/shifts to e proper infection control are followed and that we basins/bed pans are ss properly. Also, an aud residents who are in transmission-based prwill be completed daily that the appropriate che completed.</li> <li>The results of these are be reviewed in Qualit Assurance Meeting months or until an av 90% compliance or g achieved x3 consecut months. The QA Corr will identify any trend patterns and make recommendations to plan of correction as 5) Date of compliance: 07-15-20</li> </ul>	ng or e daily care taff week at ensure of techniques wash tored it of recautions y to ensure harting is audits will y nonthly x6 yerage of reater is tive mmittee is or revise the indicated.	DATE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE 7. On 6/22/22 at 9:45 a.m., CNA 2 was observed wearing a N95 face mask and a face shield. She was observed walking out of Resident K's room who was in isolation and under TBP. She had removed her isolation gown and gloves inside the room. She did not remove her N95 face mask. She performed hand hygiene and walked over to the food cart to get another breakfast tray. She walked over to Resident C's room and donned an isolation gown and gloves to both hands. She was already wearing a face shield and the same N95 face mask. She entered the resident's room to feed him. Interview with the Director of Nursing on 6/22/22at 2:00 p.m., indicated all staff were to change their N95 face mask and don a new mask before entering another TBP room. N95 face masks were to be discarded after each use. The current and updated 2/8/22 "COVID-19 Infection Control Guidance in Long-term Care Facilities" indicated, "The supply and availability of NIOSH-approved respirators have increased significantly over the last several months. Healthcare facilities should not be using crisis capacity strategies at this time and should promptly resume conventional practices. All individuals must fully don all appropriate PPE (gloves, gown, N95 respirator mask and eye protection) before entering the room, doff and perform hand hygiene before exiting the room. 8. The record for Resident D was reviewed on 6/21/22 at 2:40 p.m. The resident was admitted on 6/17/22 from the hospital. Diagnoses included, but were not limited to, stroke, dysphagia, left leg below the knee amputation, chronic kidney disease, and heart failure. Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 Page 57 of 70 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	00	сомі 06/2	e survey pleted 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		101 W 8	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 37TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	The resident was	unvaccinated for COVID-19.				
		s, dated 6/20/22, indicated let isolation related to new ission.				
	completed 1 time 6/27/22. There w assessment compl assessment had do	creener assessment was a day from 6/17-6/24/22, and on as no COVID-19 Screener eted on 6/25 and 6/26/22. The ocumented vital signs, a lung t, and an oxygen saturation				
	sounds were not a	m 6/17-6/27/22 indicated lung ssessed at least 3 times a day was in isolation and on TBP.				
	6/21/22 at 3:00 p. 6/14/22 from the but were not limit colitis, pressure u peripheral vascula	Resident C was reviewed on m. The resident was admitted on hospital. Diagnoses included, ed to, type 2 diabetes, ulcerative lcer, end stage renal disease, ar disease, heart failure, stroke, nal dialysis, and hemiplegia.				
		s, dated 6/14/22, indicated let isolation related to new ission.				
	with a full set of w assessment of the 6/14-6/18, 6/20-6	eener assessment was completed vital signs and included an resident's lung sounds on /23, 6/25 and 6/27/22. This nly completed 1 time a day.				
	sounds were not a	m 6/14-6/27/22 indicated lung ssessed at least 3 times a day was in isolation and on TBP.				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 06/27/2022 155764 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at 12:00 p.m., indicated she was aware residents in TBP needed to be assessed at least every shift with a lung sounds assessment. The current and updated 2/8/22, "Long-term Care COVID-19 Clinical Guidance" policy indicated "Screen all residents daily for fever and for COVID-19 symptoms. Ideally, include an assessment of oxygen saturation via pulse oximetry. Increase monitoring of residents with suspected or confirmed COVID-19, including assessment of symptoms, vital signs, oxygen saturation via pulse oximetry, and respiratory exam, to at least three times daily to identify and quickly manage serious infection." 10. On 6/22/22 at 11:45 a.m., QMA 1 entered Resident L's room to check his blood sugar. QMA 1 sanitized his hands and donned gloves. He wiped the resident's finger with an alcohol wipe, used the lancet to perform a finger stick, wiped the first drop of blood with a clean napkin, and collected the next drop of blood on the test strip. Once the blood sugar was collected, he threw away the lancet and his gloves into the resident's garbage can in the room, sanitized his hands and exited the room. At the medication cart, he sanitized the glucometer with a Super Sani-Cloth Germicidal Disposable wipe for 10 seconds and let it air dry. Instructions for use on the Super Sani-Cloth wipe label indicated to disinfect nonfood contact surfaces only, unfold a clean wipe and thoroughly wet surface. Allow treated surface to remain wet for a full two minutes and let air dry. 11. On 6/22/22 at 12:00 p.m., QMA 1 entered Resident M's room to check her blood sugar. After the procedure was completed, QMA 1 threw Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 Page 59 of 70 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

07/27/2022

PRINTED:

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	<u>00</u>	x3) date survey completed 06/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY (	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E (X5) COMPLETION DATE
R 0000 Bldg. 00	Interview with QN indicated he shoul into the sharps con- Sani-Cloth wipe Is full minutes to san Interview with the at 2:21 p.m., indic the lancets in the si- glucometer with the minutes per the in- container. This Federal tag r 3.1-18(b) This visit was for Survey. This visit State Licensure St Nursing Home Co- Complaint IN003' Federal/State defi- allegations are cith Survey dates: Jur Facility number: Residential Censur	s: 45 ential Findings are cited in	R 0000	This plan of correction shall set as this facilities' credible allega of compliance Preparation, submission, and implementatio of the plan of corrections does constitute an admission of or agreement with the facts and conclusions set forth in this sur report Our plan of correction is prepared and executed as a means to continuously improve the quality of care and to comp with all applicable state and federal regulatory requirements The facility respectfully request paper compliance Thank you for your consideration,	tion n not vey

STATEMEN	R MEDICARE & MEDIC NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	AID SERVICES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	e construction g <u>00</u>	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		101	eet address, city, state, zip cod W 87TH AVE RRILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
	Quality review com	pleted on 7/1/22.		Respectfully,	
				Kevin Mehay Executive Director Spring Mill Health Campu 317-525-3537	s
R 0026	410 IAC 16.2-5-1.				
Bldg. 00	rights recognized licensee shall esta regarding residen responsibilities in and shall be respo administrator, for policies and any a changes thereto s the resident, staff, general public. Ea advised of resider admission and sh admission and the rights are updated documentation tha receipt of the deso responsibilities. A rights must be ava accessible area.	e the right to have their by the licensee. The ablish written policies ts ' rights and accordance with this article onsible, through the their implementation. These dopted additions or hall be made available to legal representative, and ch resident shall be ats ' rights prior to all signify, in writing, upon ereafter if the residents ' l or changed. There shall be at each resident is in cribed residents ' rights and copy of the residents ' allable in a publicly The copy must be in at a and a language the			
	Based on record rev failed to ensure eac their Resident Righ	view and interview, the facility h resident received a copy of ts upon admission for 3 of 7 (Residents 2, 6, and 5)	R 0026	R026 The facility requests pap compliance for this citat	
	Findings include:	(		This Plan of Correction is	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE center's credible allegation of 1. The record for Resident 2 was reviewed on compliance. 6/24/22 at 2:36 p.m. Diagnoses included, but were not limited to, type 2 diabetes, depressive Preparation and/or execution of disorder, and bipolar. The resident was admitted this plan of correction does not to the facility 9/21/21. constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the There was no documentation indicating the facts alleged or conclusions set resident had received a copy of her Resident forth in the statement of Rights upon admission. deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at executed solely because it is 4:09 p.m., indicated there was no documentation required by the provisions of of the resident or resident representative receiving federal and state law. a copy of the Residents' Rights. 2. The record for Resident 6 was reviewed on What corrective action will be 6/27/22 at 10:45 a.m. He was admitted to the accomplished for those facility on 6/7/22. No diagnoses were listed. residents found to have been affected by the deficient There was no documentation indicating the practice? resident had received a copy of his Resident Rights upon admission. Residents 2, 5 and 6 were given a copy of their resident rights. Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at 4:09 p.m., indicated there was no documentation How will the facility identify of the resident or resident representative receiving other residents having the a copy of the Residents' Rights. 3. Resident 5's potential to be affected by the record was reviewed on 6/27/22 at 10:06 a.m. The same deficient practice? resident was admitted to the facility on 5/21/21. Diagnoses included, but were not limited to, A copy of resident's rights was anxiety disorder, dementia, and major depressive given to all residents residing on disorder. the Assisted Living. The record lacked documentation of the resident What measures will the facility or resident representative receiving a copy of the take or what systems will the Residents' Rights. facility alter to ensure that the problem will be corrected and Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at will not recur? 4:09 p.m., indicated there was no documentation

Event ID: KBDU11

Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet

ion sheet Page 62 of 70

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATH	E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	00,2	,
	MILL HEALTH CA			87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	of the resident or n a copy of the Resi	resident representative receiving dents' Rights.		Staff have been re-educat importance of resident's ri given to all residents resid the Assisted Living	ghts	
				How will the corrective a be monitored to ensure to deficient practice will no recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will to into place?	he t	
				The Director of Admission Designee will be responsi giving a copy of resident's all new admissions/respon parties. This will be audite new admissions and year thereafter.	ble for rights to nsible ed for all	
				The results of these audits reviewed in Quality Assur- Meeting monthly for 6 mod until an average of 90% compliance or greater is a x3 consecutive months. T Committee will identify and or patterns and make recommendations to revis plan of correction as indic	ance nths or chieved The QA y trends e the	
				By what date the system changes will be complete Date of Completion: 7/15	ed?	
8 0144	410 IAC 16.2-5- Sanitation and S	1.5(a) afety Standards - Deficiency				
Bldg. 00	(a) The facility sl a state of good r	nall be clean, orderly, and in epair, both inside and out, ereasonable comfort for all				

07/27/2022 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE residents. Based on observation and interview, the facility R 0144 R144 07/15/2022 failed to ensure the residents' environment was clean and in good repair related to marred walls, The facility requests paper peeling paint, dirty shower curtains, call lights compliance for this citation. lacking pull cords, and urine odors on 2 of 2 units. (The Legacy Unit and Assisted Living) This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of Findings include: compliance. 1. During the Environmental Tour with the Preparation and/or execution of Maintenance Supervisor on 6/27/22 at 3:39 p.m., this plan of correction does not the following was observed: constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the The Legacy Unit facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of a. The wall next to bed B in Room 120 was deficiencies. The plan of scratched and marred. There was an area of correction is prepared and/or peeling paint underneath the bathroom sink and executed solely because it is the caulk around the bathroom sink was cracked. required by the provisions of The sink was pulling away from the wall. Two federal and state law. residents resided in this room and shared the bathroom. What corrective action will be b. There were areas of cracked and chipped paint accomplished for those around the air conditioning unit in Room 125 next residents found to have been to bed B. One resident resided in this room. affected by the deficient practice? The Assisted Living Unit Room 120 bed B repairs made to a. A strong urine odor was noted in Room 206. the walls and sink. Room 125 One resident resided in this room. repairs made to the walls. Room 206 was deep cleaned and b. The emergency call light in the bathroom of carpets treated. Room 209 call Room 209 was lacking a pull cord. The outside of light was added and the shower the shower curtain had light brown stains in areas. curtain was cleaned. One resident resided in this room. How will the facility identify Interview with the Maintenance Supervisor at the other residents having the time, indicated the above areas were in need of potential to be affected by the Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 If continuation sheet Page 64 of 70 State Form

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER         155764			(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
		STREET 101 W	-		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS	MERR	ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	E (X5) E COMPLETI DATE
	cleaning and/or re			same deficient practice?	
				All of the residents residing Assisted Living have the pot to be affected by the alleged practice. An audit was comp of all resident rooms with no findings.	ential I bleted
				What measures will the fact take or what systems will the facility alter to ensure that problem will be corrected a will not recur?	he the
				Maintenance and Housekee Staff have been re-educated importance to ensure the residents' environment is cle and in good repair.	l on the
				How will the corrective act be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be into place?	)
				The Director of Environment Services / Designee will insp five residents' rooms once a at various times, 5 times we for 4 weeks, and 2x weekly thereafter to ensure complia	bect day ekly
				The results of these audits v reviewed in Quality Assuran Meeting monthly for 6 month until an average of 90% compliance or greater is ach	ce ns or

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING <u>00</u> WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 1 W 87TH AVE	DD		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS	ME	RRILLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFI TAC	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	ECTION DULD BE PROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
R 0243	410 IAC 16.2-5-4			x3 consecutive months. Committee will identify a or patterns and make recommendations to re- plan of correction as inco By what date the syste changes will be compl Date of Completion: 7/	any trends vise the dicated. emic eted?		
Bldg. 00	<ul> <li>Health Services - Deficiency</li> <li>(3) The individual administering the medication shall document the administration in the individual 's medication and treatment records that indicate the:</li> <li>(A) time;</li> <li>(B) name of medication or treatment;</li> <li>(C) dosage (if applicable); and</li> <li>(D) name or initials of the person administering the drug or treatment. Based on observation, record review, and interview, the facility failed to ensure 1 of 5</li> </ul>		R 0243	R243 Health Services		07/15/2022	
	residents observed	during medication even the correct dose of a		The facility requests participation compliance for this citat This Plan of Correction	tion.		
	<ul> <li>Finding includes:</li> <li>On 6/27/22 at 8:45 a.m., QMA 2 was observed administering the following medications to Resident 4:</li> <li>Acetaminophen 325 milligram (mg) 2 tablets as needed for pain every 4 hours</li> <li>Calcitriol (a treatment for low calcium) 0.25 microgram (mcg) 1 capsule by mouth daily</li> <li>Feosol (an iron supplement) 325 mg 1 tablet by mouth daily</li> <li>Protonix (a treatment for acid reflux) 40 mg 1 tablet by mouth daily</li> </ul>			center's credible allegat compliance.			
				Preparation and/or exec this plan of correction d constitute admission or by the provider of the tr facts alleged or conclus forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan correction is prepared a executed solely becaus required by the provisio	oes not agreement uth of the sions set f of and/or re it is		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) 1					) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764					00	COMPLETED		
			B. WING			06/27/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					87TH AVE			
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	MPUS		MERRI	LLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLET	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ГAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	- Lantus (insulin) 100 unit/milliliter 5 unit				federal and state law.			
	subcutaneous inject	ion twice daily						
	Physician's Orders, dated 6/20/22 at 9:30 p.m., indicated Acetaminophen 325 mg, two tablets by				1) Immediate actions taken for those residents identified:			
	mouth every four h			NP was called who indicated i				
				was ok to give the Acetamino	phen			
	Physician's Orders,			325mg tablet at that time.				
	indicated Acetamin							
	times daily for pain				2) How the facility identifi	ed		
					other residents:			
		A 2 on 6/27/22 at 11:00 a.m.,						
		nt had two different orders for			All residents on Assisted Livin	-		
	Acetaminophen and			who receive medications have				
	Acetaminophen were in the cart. She indicated she pulled the wrong package of Acetaminophen				potential to be affected by the			
	-				alleged deficient practice.			
	-	ect dose to the resident. QMA						
		ked the package with a						
		attention to the different			3) Measures put into plac	e/		
	instructions for use				System changes:			
	Interview with the	Assisted Living Director on			QMA 1 was educated on			
	6/27/22 at 12:05 p.1	n., indicated she spoke with the			administering the correct dose	e of a		
		and was told that it was okay to			medication per the order.			
		phen 325 mg tablet at that				a al		
	time.				Nursing staff will be re-educat			
					on administering the correct d			
					of a medication per the order.			
					4) How the corrective			
					actions will be monitored:			
					Director of Nursing or designe	e will		
					complete 2 medication			
					observations per week for 4 w	/eeks		
					then 1 time a week for 4 week	s to		
					ensure that the licensed staff	is		
					administering the correct dose	e of a		
					medication per the order			
					The results of these audits w	vill		
					The results of these audits w	/111		

	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) M		NETRICTION		MB NO. 0938-039
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2022			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE	•	
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CA	MPUS		MERRI	LLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP		) BE OPRIATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
			Assurance Meetin months or until an 90% compliance of achieved x3 conse months. The QA will identify any tr patterns and make recommendations		be reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting mont months or until an averag 90% compliance or great achieved x3 consecutive months. The QA Commit will identify any trends of patterns and make recommendations to revi plan of correction as indi	ge of er is ttee r se the	
R 0409 Bldg. 00	required to have including history of infectious disease resident shows no an infectious stag admission and ye Based on record re failed to ensure an	- Noncompliance sion, each resident shall be a health assessment, of significant past or present es and a statement that the o evidence of tuberculosis in le as verified upon	R 04	409	5) Date of compliance: 07-15-2022 R409 The facility requests pap	er	07/15/2022
	<ul> <li>6, and 5)</li> <li>Findings include:</li> <li>1. The record for Resident 2 was reviewed on 6/24/22 at 2:36 p.m. Diagnoses included, but were</li> </ul>				This Plan of Correction is compliance for this citati This Plan of Correction is center's credible allegation compliance.	on. the	
	not limited to, type disorder, and bipol to the facility on 9/ The record lacked	2 diabetes, depressive ar. The resident was admitted 21/21. documentation of the Annual ndicating the resident was free			Preparation and/or execut this plan of correction doe constitute admission or ag by the provider of the truth facts alleged or conclusion forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of	s not reement of the	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155764 B. WING 06/27/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE correction is prepared and/or Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at executed solely because it is 4:09 p.m., indicated there was no documentation required by the provisions of regarding the Annual Health Statement in the federal and state law. chart. 2. The record for Resident 6 was reviewed on What corrective action will be 6/27/22 at 10:45 a.m. He was admitted to the accomplished for those facility on 6/7/22. No diagnoses were listed. residents found to have been affected by the deficient The record lacked documentation of the Annual practice? Health Statement indicating the resident was free of communicable disease. A health assessment was completed for Residents 2, 5 and Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at 6 was completed indicating the 4:09 p.m., indicated there was no documentation residents are free of regarding the Annual Health Statement in the communicable diseases. chart. 3. Resident 5's record was reviewed on 6/27/22 at How will the facility identify 10:06 a.m. The resident was admitted to the facility other residents having the on 5/21/21. Diagnoses included, but were not potential to be affected by the limited to, anxiety disorder, dementia, and major same deficient practice? depressive disorder. All residents admitting on the The record lacked documentation of the Annual Assisted Living have the potential Health Statement indicating the resident was free to be affected by this alleged of communicable disease. deficient practice. Interview with the Nurse Consultant on 6/27/22 at What measures will the facility 4:09 p.m., indicated there was no documentation take or what systems will the regarding the Annual Health Statement in the facility alter to ensure that the chart. problem will be corrected and will not recur? DON, ADON have been re-educated on the importance of completing this assessment prior to admission and annually thereafter to all residents residing on the Assisted Living

Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739 If continuation sheet

Page 69 of 70

PRINTED:

07/27/2022

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
· /		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				COMPLETED 06/27/2022	
	155764						
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS					ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
			101 W 87TH AVE MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410				
X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION DATE
					How will the corrective act be monitored to ensure the		
					deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality		
					assurance program will be into place?	e put	
					The Director of Nursing / De	esignee	
					will be responsible for comp	•	
					the health assessments for residents residing on Assist		
					Living. This will be audited		
					new admissions and yearly thereafter.		
					The results of these audits	will be	
					reviewed in Quality Assurar		
					Meeting monthly for 6 mont until an average of 90%	ns or	
					compliance or greater is acl	nieved	
					x3 consecutive months. Th	e QA	
					Committee will identify any	trends	
					or patterns and make recommendations to revise	the	
					plan of correction as indicat		
					By what date the systemic		
					changes will be completed		
					Date of Completion: 7/15/2	022	

Page 70 of 70 Event ID: KBDU11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet